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OPINION

This matter comes before the Board as an appeal from the decision of the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, dated October 30, 1986, which granted, with restric-
tion, a petiticn for special hearing to amend this Board's Order in Case No.

§1-73-X4 and to approve an amended site plan. The petitioner herein, Educsre,

Inc., leases the subject property located at 7860 {l1llsway Avenue from St.

Andrews Evangelical Lutheran Church.

On this site, the petitioner operates a day care facility, the current
en~ollment of which is approximately 88 children. Approval of this use was
granted by this Board by its order of February 4, 1982, Hcwever, contained
within that order were a number of restricticns regarding the operation of the
facility. In the instant case, the petitioner seeks elimination and/or modifica-
tion of several of these restrictions, specifically numbers 1, 2, 3 and 5.
Primarily these restrictions concern theriielves with the parking and traffic
patterns connected with this use.

Preliminarily, the Board considered a motion by the protestants to dismisg
the petition for special hearing. As grounds therefore the protestants alieged
that the matter was improperly brought to this Beard., Specifically, the pro- %
testants argue that, because it is requested that the Board's prior order be
amended, petitioning the Zoning Commissioner for relief was lmproper. The

Board denied this motion and rejected this argument in open hearing in that this

Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

4. & safe, marked walkway shall be provided from the
proposed pick-up, drop-off area to the day care
center building.

The original pick-up, drop-+ff area on Taylor Avenue
and the walkway from same to the center shall be
maintained for use.

The new drop-off lot shall remain unblocked acl/or
unchained during hours when the day care center is
closed, allowing overflow neighborhood use only

during those hours.

Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance with
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matter is before the Board de novo and the petitioner's request for a special

hearing for the amended site plan is properly brought before the Deputy Zoning

tiCommissiOner.

E; In support of the petition, the operator of the facility, Vijaya Gadde,
testified. Ms. Gadde testified that she has operated this center since March
1985, having leased the property from the developer at that time. 3She further
testified that approximately 70 households have children enrolled at this center
and that approximately 45 cars transport their students each morning and after-
noon, Further, the hours of operation of the center are from 6:00 a.m. to

6:00 p.m., with most students arriving and departing from 7:30 a.w. to 8:30 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m., respectively.

Ms. Gadde also testified that restriction #5 as set forth in the Board's
order was not being complied with. This restriction required that faculty of
the center meet students at the current drop-off location and accompany them
jnto the building. In that this restriction contradicts state law requiring
faculty to remain with the children within the building, compliance iz not
possible.

Ms. Gadde also extensively testified about the current drop-off and parking
scheme, as set forth in restrictions 1, 2, 3 and 5 of the Board's February 1982
order. She was concerned with the effects of compliance with the current
restrictions. Specifically, the witness testified that compliance was cumber-
somé, inconvenient, and daigercus to parents and children alike, in that it
forced them to walk long distances from the drop-off point to the building over
unsteady terrain, especially in inclement wecther.

Three mothers of the day care facility's children also testified and con-

firmed the testimony of Ms. Gadde regarding the problems presented by the walk

o
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from the current drop-off lot to the building. They also testified atout the

limited accessability to the current drop-off lot, which can only be reached

:lfrom east bound Taylor Avenue. This often necessitates a dangerous U-turn at

;‘Taylor and Hillsway by parents coming from and going to the site.
1}

i
¥ Also testifying in favor of the petitioner's recuest was C. Richard

Moore, Acting Director, Department of Traffic Engineering, and a member of his

1
L
t
i
i

?1staff, Gregory Jones. Both Messrs. Moore and Jones opined that the petitioner's

i
I
|
|

request was a better solution to their traffic concerns surrounding this site
than the existing scheme. Further, these witnesses testified that parking and
traffic patterns in the area would not be adversely affected by the proposed
changes.

Also appearing on behalf of the petitioner was the developer of this

site, John Simons, who volced his approval of the petition and willingness to

E,work with the neighborhood to ease the parking problems. He further stated

;‘that the proposed drop-off point would cause the loss of only two street parking:

spaces, and that, during off hours, the neighboring residents could use this

1ot toe handle street overflow.

In opposition to the project, Detective Charles Standiford cf the

1 Baltimore County Police testified. Detective Standiford is familiar with this

area due to his previous duty assignments in this locale and testified as ta

i
E
his knowledge of traffic and parking congestion.

Also opposing the petition were two neighbors, Carolyn Tuckey and William

;
Ulirich. Both witnesses testifled as individm! neighbors, and not on beralf of any i
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June 23, 1987

Thomas G. Bodie, Esquire
POWER AND MOSNER

21 West Susquehanna Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
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Dear Mr. Bodie:

Enclosed is a copy of the final Opinion and Order passed

today by the County Board of Appeals in the subj.ct matter,

Sincerely,

iLLILL4L/ uég-%ZCZthithzlqunzvuil_J

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Secretary

Encl.

cC

Ms. Mary Poehlman

Ms. Pamela Price

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire

St. Andrews Evangelical Lutheran Church
c¢/o Ms, Judy Neal

Educare, Inc.

Caniel J. Hanley, Esquire

Judith Fader, Esaquire

Norman E. Gerber

James G. Hoswell

Arnold Jablon

Jean M, H. Jung

Jamez E. Dyer

Margaret E. du Bols

community association or civic graup. Mr. Ullrich noted that, as is the case throughout
the County, traffic continues to get heavier in this locale than when he first

pecame a resident 30 years ago. He also noted that commuters from Towson State
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iUniversity, which the Board notes is some distance away, cortribute to the

;fraffic velume. Aithough the Board appreciates the forthright comment: from
| :

!both of these citizens regarding traffic and parking, we nots particularly that

HMs. Tuckey's household members own five cars and Mr. Ullrich's three vehicles.

b

iIf these numbers are representative of vehicle ownership in this row house
- cormunity, it is no wonder that traffic and parking problems arise.

After consideration of all of the evidence and testimony, both expert and

 otherwise, the Board is persuaded to grant the petition. t seems clear to us

ithat the proposal sclves more problems than may pctentially be created and
resuits in a safer and more orderly traffic flow. In our view, the irpact on

aarea parking will be minimal., Therefore, the Board 13 in~lired to grant the

“petition and will so crder.

i

OCRDER

For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Cpinion, it is this 23rg day

of June

» 1987, by the County Board of Appeals of Raltimore County CRDEPRED

that the herein request for a special hearing to amend the Order in Case No

i

tions:

1. Restrictions Nos. 4 and 6 from Case No. 81-73-XA
shall remain in force.

Requested restrictions listed on Board of Appeals Joint
Exhibit No. 4 shall be in effect and landscaping skall
be installed to minimize the impact of the center on
tne neighboring residences,

Lights shall not exceed i2 feet in heigh* and shatll
be of the cut-off variety.
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Holzer, Glass, Maher, Henninger Andrews Fvangelical Lutheran Church : b n - 2
& Demilio vom 200 Court House
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4 b PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EEARING
W/cor. Taylor Ave. and Hillsway Ave.
10 THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: Sw/cor. Taylor Ave. and Hillsuay Ave

i i i ich i A St. Andrews Evangelical Lutheran Church - Petitioner
dersigned, legal owner(s) of the properly situate in Baltimore County and which is . . a
descgggdui[; thegdescripet%on and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a - . : Case No. 86-432-SPH
Specia'l Hearing under Section 500.7 cf the Baltimore County Zoning Rggulatlons. to determine whe- ; Date Appeal Filed: November 26, 1986
\her or not the Zonirg Commissioner and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner should approve i Appeal Filed By:  Appellant/Protestart, The Hillendale Improvement Association
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St. Andrews Evangeliral Appellee/Petitioner

Lutheran Church : C E 0 F ASSIGNMENT
Petition for Special Hearing c¢/o Mrs. Judy Neal, President '
Description ' 18 Terron Court
Certificate of Posting e Baltimore, Maryland 21234
Certificates of Fublication , L
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments F 3. Eric DiNenna, LﬁMe o . Attorney for Appellee/Fducare, Inc.
Comments from the Director of Plinning Suite 600 L‘,ﬂ;/gyy/;*/. oo ATl L
Fntry of Appearance filed Ly People's Counsel i ile son Building )
Order of Deputy Zoning Commissioner : Lriigton Avenue « -
Protestants' letters, dated 3/18/86, 5/3/86, 5/9/86, 5/12/86, W H;l?ylarld 21204 s ueel T s ey B /
I;We do solemnly declare and affirm, R and 5/15/86 (with attachments) N6-6820) A0k W Gshingtent ANV = CAZZ NO. 2£-432-3Z7Y
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we ' Memorandum from C. Richard Moore, Deputy Director, Department i ' o’ ,(;ch o+ '
are the iegal 0}’-’1191'[5)1 'OfPutl"ei' property of Traffic Engineering, to Barbara F. Bachur, dated 9/18/86 re Educare, Inc. Appellee
which is the subject of this Fetition. Traffic Study , 7860 Hillsway Avenuc

Petitioner's Exhibits: Baltimore, Maryland 21234

O?TPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHCUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
ONS. REGUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING A-‘\J.D
TRICT CUMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(%). ABSOLUT;LYJ\IO.
PONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN {(15) DHYS E)F

DULED HEARING DATE IN ACCCRDANCE WITH 0
CIL BILL #59-79. 3 RULE 2(c¢), COUNTY

T

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
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§ bosy i in ting, efc., upon fil-
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of the above Special Hearing advert{q.mg, posting,
ing of this Petﬁion, a:n?l ¥urther agree to and are to be bound by the zoiilng regulations and restrie-
tions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Ballimore County.
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L.ESSEE:

RGOS Legal Owner(s): - No. 1 - Revised Plan, dated 3/11/86 2oaminé s ORIG, Co Cy§ Phyllis C. Friedmass Emruire,’,c,ufx .-~m'f::~f¥ew}e4m§ar
: No. 2 - Plan, dated 5/1/84, Case No. 81-73-XA 2oniNG's ORIG s j‘(v,__}f\"//",-_fﬂ/?
(TYWQ r Print Name) No. 3 - From Case No. 81-73-XA - Board Exhibit 2 (Plan, dated : Norman F. Gerber Request Notification
{ v/ 1/11/81), ZAC Comments, Petitions and Orders : James Hoswell " "
e "Zi)f;ﬁfif" R No. & - Petition filed hy Neighbors Arnold Jablon "
Sigpature S No. 5 - Petition filed by Parents Jean M. U, Jung
vy Aers ; Protestant's Exhibits: James E, Dver
: Margaret E. du Bois, Appeals Clerk,
No. 1 - Petition of Protestants Zoning Office
- - No. 2 — Letter from John Q. Simons, Jr., to William E. Hammond, Eei 7 e
Signature = - dated 11/20/80 ' PR "-T",.."!A.x_
c/o Mis. Judy Neal, President A Letter of appeal filed by The Hillendale Improvement Associatinng, -
‘ with attachments, dated 11/26/86
14, Letter to all parties notifying them of filing of an appeal, froo
Zoning Commissioner Jablon, dated 12/5/86.

"

City and State

Altarney for Pelitioner:

Thomas G. Bodie, Lsquire Attorney for Appellant/Protestant, The
: é-"-M({, P 7 L Ci Power and Mosner Hillendale Improvement Association
- y 7 - P AT —., Ci»y and State

/Bn?:/-r:-; ‘/ofi (,:é'):.v 4 ;fﬁ%{ S 21 West Susquehanna Avenue
: ? et g Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con- ._ Towson, Maryland 212045279

tract purchaser or representative (o be conlacted (823-1250)

x

_S._ERIC_DiNENNA .o Ms. Mary Poehlman Appellant/Protestant

Name President

The Hillendale Improvement
Attorney's Telephone No . Association
1336 Mantle Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

City and State

Ly oz

Wl mow
(D] 3

g in mmissioner of Baltimi-e County, this
ORDERED By The Zoning Co re. Parots Price o

, 19_.86_, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as i 1102 Pellam Wood Road

required by the Zoning Law of Bailimore County, in iwo newspapers of general circulation through- Baltimore, Maryland 21234

out Baltimore County, that preperty be posted, and that the public hearing be had pefore the Zoning
nty in Reom 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

Commissioner of Baltimore Cou
‘ 19_.86_, at _130Q o'clock

County, on the
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DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI

Thomas Bodie, Esq. : ATTORNEYS AT LAW IN T

bemels brive. S. ERIC DINENNA PA. PETITION FOR SPECIAL.
amela Price JAMES L MANN, jR.. P A. SUTTE 600 R SPECIAL

J. Carrcll Helzer, Esq. GEORGE A. BRESCHI, P A MERCANTILE- TOWSON BUILDING : HEARING SW/cor. Taylor

St. Andrews Evangelical Church ' 409 WASHINGTON AVENUE Ave. and Hillsway Ave. 9th
Eric Dinenna TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 A Election District St. Andrews
Educare, Inc. - . Eva.ngelical Lutheran Church -
Patrick Hanley, Esg. ; (301) 296-68:0 : Petitioner

Norman Gerber, J. Hoswell : March 6, 1987 A

A. Jablon, <. Jung, J. Dyer, Betty duBois _ * * *hk *

County Board of Appeals MR, CLERK: STRIKE OF APPEARANCE
Room 200 -

Courthouse lea i
iedase strik . .
Towson, Maryland 21204 ike the appearance of S. Eric DiNenna and S. Eric DiNenna,

2/5/87 - Following notified of hearing set for Tues. June 2, 16987, at 10 a.m.:

BEFQORE THE

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

- J330/56

VRDER RECEI

Case No.: B86-432-SPH

P.A. as counsel for the Petitioner.

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
St.ChAnd;ews Evangelical Lutheran /
urc | b &
Case No.: B86-432-SPH & 27 EnIC DINENNE,
N | s. ER!C.DiNENNA, P.A.
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600

Enclosed herewith pl : . . Towson, Maryland 21204
above-captioned :ﬁatte .P.ease find a Notice to Strike Appearance concerning the (301} 296-6820

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6th day of March, 1937, a cony of the

aforeqoing Strike of Appearance was mailed, postage prepaid to J. Carroll

Hol i
SED -bx : olzer, Esquire, 305 West Chesapeake Averwue, Suite 105, Towson,
Enclosure
cc: J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire

Thomas G. Bodie, Esquire ‘Maryland 21204 and P
’ eople’ - ;
People's Counsel for Baltimore County ) ples Lounsel fos Baitmjore_ County, Room 223, Courthouse,

Maryland
21204, Thomas G. Bodie, Esquire, 21 West Susquehanna Avenue, Towson

Towson, Maryland 21204.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY gy oth District

OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING . $  486-432-SPH i |
: - ' PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 : | ‘ |
494-3333 : : SW/cor. Taylor and Hillsway Aves. 4 SW/corner of Taylor Avenue
JEAN M. H JUNG : o and Hillsway Avenue
ARN%?&SEAL%%SIONER DEPUTY ZONNG COMMESIONER ' = ST. ANDREWS EVANGELICAL CHURCH 9th Election District
ZoN ' 2 : &t. Andrews Evangelical
3 signs : = Lutheran Church

December 3, 1986
rermunont

Ly

i i Esquire
J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 2;12212031Nenna. 5q
30? West Chesapeake Avenue Mercantile-Towson Building : - | o | — foo
Suite 105 409 Washiugton Avenue T r—_— cixails : ; Ca=e No. #8l-73-XA to remove Restrictions ? ‘ F o2, 3 and

Towson, Maryland 21204 Towson, Maryland 21204

The Petitioner herein reguests peci ' : v amend

ticnally, to approve an amended site plan in sald case In

St. Andrevws Evanﬁelical ciucare, Tnc.
Lt e i 7860 Hillsway Avenue
iéonrS. Jégﬂriealv President Baltimore, Maryland 21234
erron
Raltimore, Maryland 21234

the President of the church that owns the land and a representative of
Inc., the company that sub-leases the property from the corporation th

from the church.

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL H§A§¥§§ ay Ave “ ;
- . o1 1115w . 3 % : :
SW/cor. Taylor Ave. @ ! ¥ ; ; : Testimony by and on perzlf of the Petiticner indicated

rroposal,

9th Election District o
St. Andrews Evangelical Lutheran Church - Petitioner

Case No. 86-432-SPH

]

preperty is owned by St. Andrews bvangelical Lutnersan Crnurch

a builder, A special exception for a day care centar

Mrs. Neal and Gentlemen: . .- V
an appeal was filed ! : - 4 s : : tions in Case No. B81-73-Xa and Bducare, Inc.

t Association, from
er in the above-

i ber 26, 1986,
Please be advised that on Novem
by Appellant/Protestant, The Hillehdalellmprove@enion
the decision rendered by the Deputy Zoning Commiss

captioned mutter.

operation in March 193%. Compliance with the restrictions,

at tne designated off-site lccation, was consi

e and time of the appeal hearing

y Board of Appeals (494-3180). for a year and upan reguest of parents, the presid

You wili be notified of the dat

when it has bheen srheduled by the Count
for the elimination or modification of four of

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND proposes the construction of a new one-way drive from

OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION

NISCELLANEQUS CASH RECEIPT Avenue, that drive to provide parking for nine venicles,

SS ik prepared by Daft-MHcCure-Walker, Inc.,

ACCCOUNT

;

AR

Petiticner's Exhibit 1.

E //,I;_"‘( - A

Y

Tne center is approved by the faltimore Cournty Board o Zducation

. .
)

2

currently provides day care services {or 98 children fr

=D FOR FILING
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/d/i/
el

Pas

RECEIVED
FROM:

St
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A
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\éergarten. The children are frcm approximately 30 familie

/.
r

drive to thke site. Farents sign trelir chi noin and ou

v

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
f'/)(.;
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CRDER RECEIV
Dats
By

Date
By

BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOWSON MARYLAND 21204

Restrictions Nos. & and 6 from Case No. 81-73-XA shall 464-3353

side and Hillsway because of the curve in the rcad. there have been accidents at remain In force. : :
_‘ o ARNOLD JABLON JEAN MU H JUNG

Requested restrictions listed on Petiticner's Exhibit 1 g ZONING COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZONING CCMMISSIONER

shall be in effect and landscaping shall be installed
to minimize the impact of the center on the neighboring
residences,

this location. 3ome persons are of the opinion that the preséent parking on Tay-

lor Avenue operates successfully; others report double or triple parking in the October 33, 1955

area as one of the problems associated with the center. A representative of the
Lights shall not exceed 12 feet in height and shall be

church testified that, although the president of the congregaticn signed the of the cut-off variety.

petition, the proposal had not been approved by the church. The president of A safe, marked walkway shall be provided from the pro- o fgfﬁlcpgiﬂimiifiq‘f?fe..
posed pick-up, drop-off area to the day care center . Towsoé v;r,{;ﬁ;‘l 2;5:2u€
the Hillendale Improvement Association, Inc. testified that the attendees to a building. Ak ’
general meeting were unanimous in their opposition, that the center is the only : The original pick-up, drop-off area on Taylor Averue = P?titionmfor Special fiearing
: and the walkway from same to the center shall be Sg/cor: ‘??10” Avenue and
commercial estabiishment in the residential area, that there have been viola- : maintained for use. : flllsway Avenue
: : 9th Election District
tions associated with the operation of the center and that, if the proposal is -\ Fase fo. sumhie-shE

. Z /éaffé/k\7§ : Dear Mr. G:iNenmz:
R i A :

Deputy Zoning, Comnissioner e Enclosed please find F othe Aaricd 5
s . . . . : \ s = a2 in oY r SoC L T . ‘ i 3
4t the conclusion of the hearing, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner held : of Baltimore County Y r 5 Ples i e eition ol e
referenced case. Please be advised that your Petiticn for fpecial Hearirg n

been granted, subject to the restrictions as stated in the enclosed Order.

granted, tralfic problems that could endanger children would increase.
_ Ve
i as
r

tue case sub curia tc provide time for communication and meetings among the com-

i i : I you have any furth : i v h i ot _ -~
munity, church and center. The file includes a traffic study and correspondence 4 hesitate to céntac* thisyof;zézer questions on the subject matter, please Jo not

from attorneys for the church and center, as well as a letter from the president » Yoo
: Very truly yours,
ST

of the improvement associaticn. ; 4
w £t / /

1

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting and public hearing on the subject

property, and after due consideraticn of the testimony and evidence presented,
in the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, granting the relief requested

in the suvbject Petition for Special Hearing would be in strict harmony with the
Ms. Mary Peehlman, President

spirit and intent of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {BCZR) anu would Hillendale Improvement Assoc Inc
| 1 \ \ -y .
' 1336 Mantle Street, Baltimore, Md. 21234

not be detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of the community.
Peoples Counsel

‘‘herefore, IT 1S URDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore

Covuty this 3¢ t;'day of October 1986, that the hereln request for a special

=D FOR FILING

CEIVE
/s

1 orber recan

& Dawo . 40434/;

hearing to amend the Order in Case No. 81-73-XA to remove Restrictions Nos. 1,

=D FOR FILING
I

part of 2, 3 and 5, aud additionally, to approve an amended site plan in said

se, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, is hereby GRANTED, from and af-

L

ter the date of this Order, subject, however, to the following restrictions:

CREER R
Dats




LA DFFITES
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Case Re. 86-422-5P8 POWER AND MOSNER ; =
; PUNEST SUSTUEHANNA AVEMUE : ’ Zoning Commissioner November 25 198¢
r

Towson, MaRYLAND 21204 5279

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

County Office Building | e picked up or dropped off.

. Bsapeake Avenue : C ARTHUR FBY, JR OB LN m PO NER

Towson, Maryland 21204 4 Tramas 5t Teesmemem 1 €. These restrictions were put in place to
titi has b RONEST & 1F arLARG 3;3) : mlglmize adverse effects of increased traffic
our petition i < qs . BRANL A Ay o . : ‘
13{‘ P i gen rece1feggig? accepted for filing this _ , A November 24, 1986 parking congestion.
D. Since the date of that Crder, the neighborhood
1& surrcunding *he day care center has not
undergone any significant changes in nature or

purnose. The area is still a residential

C % :T - ) ) .y . ined in the County Board 4 ! ] o . : ' neig.borhood, the only commercial struct:
, A — 2 This office believes that tmaco§dltu?m ;Z?Ei?ﬁlmi;ed mn;aftir Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 7 being this center. There is  still nou ;f;g
ARNOLD  LON of Appeals order for-Ca.ise No. :31-'737}(} bgirs'narr:lz T Ciunty- There ie nothing 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue ) street parking, thereby requiring each venicle
Zoning Ssjoner testimony by the petitioner, the neigh Towson, Maryland 21204 ) S to be parallel parked on the street ip front of

i j i iti that convinces this office that
St A d licsl { in the material submitted by the petitioner Ty ol e

(A
: .3 » . : _ st s 5 £ d. : ; ' - p S
get}tloner"‘“"hm Church Received by: ‘iam s { o e 3 any of the restrictions should be change A Re: S/W Corner of Tayler and Hillsway Avenues : amount of traffic in the area. Therefore, the
etitioner y 4 o _ ) Case No. B6-432-SPH _ concerns of the Beard c¢f Appeals which

< necessitated the afcrementioneqd restrictions

Dear Sir/Madam: _ ' . are still wvalid.

Attorney i. Eric DiNanna, Esquire (Lhairman, Zoning Pfans( A
Advisory Committee

Norman E. Gerb : Mary Poehlman, President, The Hillendale Improvement ¥ -] E. Despite the continued validity of th
A Association, 1336 Mantle Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21234, : restrictions, the Zoning Comminsiomay .ise
NEG/JGH/sf ‘ hereby regquests that the decision of the Zoning Commissioner : granted  a special Hearing o aiorer t?s
; dated October 30, 1986 be appealed to and reviewed by the ' lifting of these restrictions. e
Board cof Appeals of Baltimore County.
; - F. This decision of the Zening Commissi . i
The grounds of this appeal are as follows: unjustified attempt  to c?f;iﬁ?giilgggrdeifsigﬁ
; i cf the Board of Appeals. 4 o X
A. On February 4, 1982, the Board of Appeals for : : change a ruling g? the Bo:?é o?uigoegiéegfthosg
Baltimore County, in Case No. 81-73-XA (a copy a corollary change in the nature or purpose f
of which is attached hereto and marked Exhibit the area is an abuse Of the Comﬁihp's ¢
A} decided that the southwest corner of Taylor ‘ discretion and cannot be permitéed nlssioner's
and Hillsway Avenues could only be granted a .
special exception and/or variances which wculd : .
permit the construction of a day care cencer if F 3 Therefore, Mary Pcehlman, individus . ]
certain restrictions were put in place. i The Hillendale Iiprovement’ Asgggingii¥ Zggegfs iigségigg-
) ) - Commissioner's decision to the Brard of Appeals cf Baltimorg
The Board of Appeals deterriined that {1) the 5 County. E
student drop-off, pick-up area be restricted to
a specific area &énd that no students be allowed 1 ]
to be picked up or dropped off on Hillsway or b e m‘Ver; truly yours,
Dartmouth Avenues; (3) that the entrance (f;,lagj“'“jfﬁx\ i )
driveway should be blocked by a chain from 8:00 g ey /’Lﬁg"QE;Légﬁ
a.m. to 10:00 a.m. ard from 3:00 p.m. to 6:00 _ Thomas G lﬁéd‘e :
p.m. during days when the center will open. It _ y +
was then ordered that the  parking lot, TGB:cls
accessible by this driveway, be available for -
public use at all other times, and (5) that
students should always be accompanied by an
adult to/from the area where they will be

AW CFPICES
POWER AND MOSNER
2w PUSCUEHAMMA AYE.

TOWSON, MDD, 21204

2 "
;‘d’/?ﬁ?
1AW OFFUES =

J4 &
”’ ‘ 1%
HOLZER, GLASS, MAHER, HENNINGER & DEMILIO g

DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI
RONALD L. MAHER WA W CHESAPEARE AVESLE WASHINGTON, DO OFFICE

TAF. . ATTORNE:S AT 1AW _ : _ / .
H.ll dalc Im rOVCant ASSOCla?IOI'l IDC. : : . } CAKRULL HIMFER SUHE s 225 SHOREHAM BUH DING ; . i
¢ iien P ) ’ . . 406 WEST PINNSYLVANIA AVE : GERALDD GIASS TOWSON, MAF (LAND 21204 sl 1%h STREET. N W ae When the meeting was concluded, there was no general
; Aty W'ES NNASYLL N . X o X & BT 2 ) ;
( DAVID P e LU R e WASHINGTON, DO 2 . definable recommendations which could be agreed upon. However,

. ] S ERIC DINENNA. P A, , oo e oyt
P.0. B.X 9716, BALTIMORE, MAPYLAND 21204-1216 JAMES L. :{?,:.:53:, :: TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 DAVID P HENNINGER e Ant KLPLY To some members of the community seemed salisfied onee they realized
) ﬁmﬁ:gv{-m GRORGE HELFA (011 K 6820 o that the original entrance to the Center on Taylor Avenue wou:id
Getober 21, 1986 Ly lies fQ? bR . BRESCH X | HOWARD HOLZER Octlober 7, 1988 NS R . [ remain open as well as the new entrance off of Dartmout! would be
l 3 : October 10, 1986 ‘h:,r k‘uj}? S/ . open (o a lesser uamount of traff;c. Some members qf the community
00T 24 1963 _ lfJQ b were nol amenabdble to any compromise based upon Lhieir proximily of
& - L their homes to the driveway. The communtty President, Ms, Mary
: Poehlman, indicated to us that she had requested The Honorable

Ms. Jean Jung
Barbara Bachur (o obtain a written Traffic Study and & more

The Honorable Barbara Bachur . 5 A o N :
~ : icstrict leN 0 .l aY o epuly Zoning Commissioner _ &g .
boun01lh0§an. Fourth D1 (} quck: Ms. Jean Jung N Beltimore County Pl #20-Ses e e = thorough study done by Richard Moore af tne Departmeni of
Cowity CDhrt1H03531204 Deputy Zoning gomm1551oner Office of Planning & Zoning 3 s § Vi g n by S o . Baitimore County Depar.ment of Traffic Engincering. | have
Towson, Marylan PR ev at Linkside Drive, ‘ Bal?lmorg gﬁun ¥n & Zonin . 111 West Chesapeske Avenue LJﬂéaﬁgﬁ th;;JTfhg‘ T - received the result of Mr, Moore in which his analysis confirms
Re:r Traffic survey Office o anning g Baltimore, Maryland 21204 Ha the resultl of his previous lestimony before you as well us the

I1ij11l=sway Avenuecs. o e ,
Dartmouth and Hillsway 4 111 VeutMgheiapgagizgzenue _ fact that there are a number of dangerous "U" turns being made by
Towson, rylan RE: Hillendale Child Care Center : the day care participants. I am enclosing a copy of his report
hercin.

1957 - 1987

v

ear Barbarai ' ' ’
5 ” : Hillendale Child Care Center Dear Ms. Jung:

gtudy at the above location. ]

. ie St. : ica :
Thank you for requesting the traff s e — | _ ‘ _ 2 The Church, after a careful analysis of the requested change,

This is @ mgre professional and seemingly Fioiouggezgugﬁngf gﬁég%%gg Lutheran Church/Petitioner 2 I heve hid an opportunitly to chair a meeting between St. = has decided to suppori the amendment upon the hasis of safely to

1 as t

traffic. I feel more comfortable knowing . : Andrew’s Church and the community, since my last correspondence lo ; the parents and c¢hildren of the Center, as well as members of Lhe
- Dear Ms. Jung: : you. publie as a whole,

dAoes help explain Mr. Moore's position.
¥ ofessionad, spinion (nave detri i3, Carroll Holzer, steornay for the St. sndrew's ' | On July 29, 1986 the Church met with M Gadd d Mr , The Churech is i S
Exercising a woman's prerogative . e - X - ! ) n July 1 e C c e 1 Mr. G e &8n . he urch 15 nol able to provide any more insight or
nal, opinion ihat a detri : from Mr. J. Carroll Heolzer, attorney for the St. Andrew's : DiNenna and concluded that they should address some of the delineation of areus of agreement belween the community and the

sa 3 ” i unprofessio .

it is still my logical, though ungro : s i itional : i : : . :

mental traffic situation could be created with intusion of additl , Evangelical Lutheran Church, community's complaints about parking and traffi~ control of _ day care operator and thus must submit the matier to you for your
Hillsway and Dartmouth. % final determination. If you desire 1o take additional testimony

. " . : t location.
traffic with a different traffic pattern at tha It is my opinion that you have before ycu the total facts 3 n aditi 1 ing : ded b ' :
jctory in the primary and that can afford you to make a decision concerning the Petition for ‘ { . . . 3 or have additliona tn ormuiflon provide ,b-" the Chuech would be
Personal congratulations on your vi J ial H - d I feel that no further testimony is necessary. , On September 10, 1986, _ cha!red a meeting sponsored by the more than happy to setl up such s meeting or testimony.
best wishes for November 4th. Specla earing an - gh;rch at St. And[eTfs at ?héch ;1ge ME. g;mmugs, Mr. Gadde; Mr. ey .
] , R . . - iNenna, representatives o t. Andrew's rurch were present as . Thenk vou for your personal sassistance in ullowing St.
Acgordlngly, Vogld you be so kind as to render a decision well as Mr. Ronald Boblylick of Hillendale Improvement o] Andrew'’s to atlemplylo deiale this difficulty in thei% community,
concerning the Petition. Association, Mary Poehlman, President of Hillendale Improvement /-
i@ vo Association, Hilda Thorpe, 1253 Dartinouth Avenue, Jean Maybourgh, - Very truly vours,
2 1269 Dartmouth Avenue, Bettv and Bill Ullrieh, 1235 Linksice - _ ..
5577 ' Drive, Steve Ricks, 1173 Pellam Wood Road, Helen A. Bonz, 1247 K= el Tl
gy

Mary A. Poehlman
President : : ' {(/ Linkside Drive, Joanne Tuckey, 1245 Linkside Drive, Carolyn ’

Sincerely,
!

S/ ﬁﬁ;érﬁiﬁbﬁ’ , | Tuckey, 1245 Linkside Drive. After a presentalion by Mr. DiNenna, = “d. Carrcll Holzer
- , I cal.ed upon the community for their concerns aboul the proposal, .

~ Their concerns basically dealt with traffic flowing theough :1lm

SED:kar Hillsway and Dartmouth Road possible loss of parking due to the

construction of the driveway. 4 Me. 5. Erice DiNenna
& Mr. K. Gadde

¢c: Mr. Kamal Gadde ‘ o : &
J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire U G;iEiEQF i The community was divided as to the direction that it desired |4 Mr. John O. Simon
Ms. Mary Poehlman ! - the traffie to flow on Dartmouth Avenue with some representatives & St. Andrew's Church
‘ .
<-“

Mr. C. Richard Moore
Ms Jean Jung (7

J. Carroll Holzer, Esq.
Mr. S. Erie DilNenna

\ wanling it pronibited from turning 1o the right, while others e Mrs. Mvary Poehiman,
00T 14 1968 wanting it to turn right on Dartmouth und finally a majority just % Hillendale Improvement Assoc.
didn't want the additional traffic 1o begin with in the area. Mr, ¥
AL i AT : Gadde offered the use of his driveway for additional parking for
ZC]'Q. wid _ : - the neighborhcod, as well as his cooperation in placing signs

directing the flow of traffic in and uvut of the driveway, as well

a8s providing the daycare parents with a map clarifying the access

to the center.

Mr. John Q. Simon




BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING X
St : 5 TOWS0ON, MARYLAND 21204
) : 494-3353

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

SW/Corner of Taylor Ave. & v
Hillsway Ave., 9th District OF BALTIMORE CQUNTY = ARMCLD JADLON JEAN M. H JUNG
B v ZONING COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

ST. ANDKEWS EVANGELICAL Case No. 86-432-SPH L 2
LUTHERAN CHURCH, Petitioner & .
: _ May 6, 1986 <3 CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

9th Election District

LOCATION: Southwest Corner Taylor Avenue and Hillsway Avenue : '- ~ PETTIONFOR SrEC
bai _ENTRY OF APPEARANCE - | PETITIONFOR SrECiAL
: QFJtttiu‘D,.m

DATE AND TIME: Wednesday, May 14, 1986, at t:30 p.m. ‘ : iééE!l‘_ictD}iJNennai Esgui:e tmu_o._:.q_;z-sm TOWSON, MD..
Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above- o T wes e en;Sydvgrllqu venue 3 : L%E::lo.\:; m.;;.-m Coraer
oweon, Maryland Z1. AN ™ rause ilsway Avenue

, DJI\;.I‘[ ﬁ.zr::gﬁ;?m!j“ THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland > captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other i _ . PUBLIC HENDD _
‘ : o REt PETITION ¥'OR SPECIAL HEARING County Office. By ko™ 1% ublished in THE . - - .
: : SW/cor. Taylor Ave. end Hillaway Ave. ' ! QP::;:;“: A.enue.'imuc.:;’ P n JEFFERSONIAN, a weekiy newspaper printed

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final :

g 9th Election District ' —_— and publshed in Tow . , i
St. Ardrevs Evancelical Lutheran Church - Petitioner ' ; o Comeuing Commussioner of Bal pubished In fowson, Baitimore County, Md, appearing on
: ¥. by authonry of the Zon-

Orcder. l
: Case No, 86H-432-SPH Counry, wll
¥, widl hoid 3 Publc hnn‘

Petition for Special Hearing to amend the Order to remove : ‘ remave
: . Petatinn for Special Hear
g Dear Mr. DiNenna: ~ e Ordet to Reve.
, Now. 1, part

Restrictions Nos. 1, part of 2, 3, and 5 in Case No. 81-73-XA
Ne. s|;7slx;\°:§h§':::rsai:ea.:

‘ - .
and approve an amended site plan in Case No. 81-73-XA // /‘I o (" fe ? z{ i ‘
¥ 3 Pt A e e Lo bt D P 3 amended sire plap jg ( ,
8173 XA, 3s¢ No.

ficing the property of $t. Andrrws

Phyllis Cole Friedman : !

People's Counsel for Baltimore County : : S%Z;I;ﬁrbﬁh&n.ﬁﬁu&hﬁf
This is to advise vou that $102.00 is due for advertising ' mg"' U‘*ﬁ"m that this Petirsonis:

7 and pnsting of the above property. This tee must be pald before an ' m’i‘":m":;:‘i!fl permit iy be

Petiod. The Zoning Commroerine

- - > ; . .
ST, /(,,},; RPN 8 Order is issued. ' - il
et & : ; 1 .""dd:vmltﬂainmquumgmj i
B msuance of tad permir ! Publisher

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

during this period for good :am:

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN AND POST RETURSED ON during this pery
THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE ISSUED. in eriting by the e o s e, ECEYed Cost of Advertising

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Rocm 223, Court House
St. Andrews Evangelical Towson, Maryland 21204
Being the property of Lutheran Church y as shown on plat | 494-2188
plan filed with the Zoning Office. !
' County, Maryland, and remit

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day of April, 1986, a copy -3 i BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ng, Towson, Maryland
| : ‘ i ' OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire, ; OFTICE OF FINANCE e RECEIRT

Do nnt remove sign from praperty from the time it is placed by ARNOLD JABLON.

. -_— . . . : Commissioner
this office until the day of the hearing itself, ' i M'Blalmjm :
. ¥ 5 . I"‘P"zi. t ” Councy "')L_{ 7 E
ﬂ 4

In the event that this Petition(s) is granted, a building permit may be issued
within the thirty {(30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however,
entertain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period
for good cause shown. Such request must be rectived in writing by the date of the

hearing set above or made at the hearing.

406 W. Pennsylvania &ve., Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner; and ey ,
B ACCOUNT

BY ORDER OF . Educare, Inc., 7860 Hillsway Ave., Baltimore, MD 21234, lessee.
ARNOLD JABLON _‘ : ’ ’ o ’ ! ' :
g 7 - " AMOUNT s

ZONING COMMISSIONER 7 .
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Lo Tre My e
= 7 - ¢ '
RECEINED

Peter Max Zimmerman : FROM:

VALIDATION OR SIGHATURE OF CASHIER

DT TR L S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire April 15, 195¢
CERTIFICATE OF I’JBLL\JFJLTION . i : 406 West Pennsylvania Avenue pri 5 6

Towson, Maryland 21204

PETITION FOR
SPECIAL HEARING

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING e HFR SPH S e v o 4397 TOWSON, MD,,
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Elo—H72~ ' e e RTIFY, that th ed adverti t was '
: lor Avenue and Hillsway Avenue - veriisement wa i
d THIS IS TO CE » that the annexed a ; NOTICE OF HEARING

DATE AND TIME wednasday May

Towson, Maryland e amom ‘
! B e Bt 1119 published in the TOWSON TIMES, a weeckly newspaper printed RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

Counly Office Building. 111 W Ches-
apeake Avenve. Towsan. Maryland : |
Sk/cor, Taylor Ave. and Hillsway Ave.

i H Z- E ¥ 3 O m i- a = E ¥ :
District__ _Z 2 Date of Posting__ .ZZf’KI,-_---__--_-__ _ oy oty ol 1o and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., appearing on ' : 9th Elcection District
. St. Andrews Evangelical Lutheran Church - Petitioner

Zoning Aet and Regu'atir  of Balt-
more Counly, will hod @ pulis: Near- .
- ' 3 Case No, 50-432-5P1

Posted for: ..__-&éfG';fffZ{_.é’.éﬁ{ZZZ‘i---....___.,-_-____-----..--_-....-___-__--ﬁ_--__-_-__ 3 g

Petiton or Special Heanng

.y .

Petitioner: .25/ zf.?".cf{r f_ﬂﬁf_é_,f?.’:zzz galiial. . LaZé~ 1’5.*:’...‘?.(’.”.’.‘.?.-_------..______-__-__ . T e raas and
; 5 1n Case No B1.73-XA and ap-

TIME: 1:30 p.m.

Location of property:__.2_4/ -é.‘if:’l’.‘-_ﬁ,;:’_/{‘z:-_./:’_’C--.?’:’----.é{x_/’_/{_{‘i’,&.{/'z’:i_---..____---_._.,_____-_ . ) fSofniieiertat
Heng the property of 5t Andrews

Evangancal Lutheran Church, 25 TOWSON TIMES, . DATE: Wednesday, Mav 14, 1686

MR N AR VR D A S D W S e W D S S W R S - —— e . e R W W N D e e e e . - Z
- - shown on plat plan Med with the Zon-

gy Office. ’,

. . A - . . - . 1 Wil gl M -0 ‘/
ff(ff-.,-h’/g_-ug/zu S :I..__?_’fz:’.‘l(.f-.f_-;;.cz'zz_./:z tw:;.’i.&/:’..A/_iﬂéﬂ_ﬁ_;/.-_-_-__._-__-_____ ———men :e?:?dw‘:dm [Th::;g'y‘"(‘;og’:rma‘g /) _/’d&wa, é ’
siohar will however. enterfain any Lt [ - [, .
' o . Avenue, Towson, Maryland

April 23______, 1986_

1

mtio& 0f Sigm' / K—:{ﬂﬁflﬁ_.é—:{i’—té{/:h-’_ .Z.f:&ii:’:ﬂ.-éé{ﬁ_@i .‘:’-,V. Z’L—:',.../f_/_"?_‘.’:’::. ﬁiﬁfﬂaﬂd = 1 in Ihe event ™hat ¥us Petiton(s) 15

4 .-
gramed. 8 Dudding permd may be / ; (,/

PLACE: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake

: reguest kv a siay of the issuance of -
Remrb- e e e e e e e e o e o e e e e . T e e e e e e e e e sail permil dunng ths panod for { PUthher
/ s good causa shawn. Such request

Posted by ,_4{/?_/{/ must be teceved m wring by the

jﬂ‘:_!:__/;(;j:____’__-_______,_ Date of l'et'l.lm_'-_-_‘7[2‘2_/{‘_]_'6________--______ . 3 date of the hearng set abave of -
&mm - made al the neanng ! &S
BY DRDER OF % .

; ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTWAORE COUNTY

79936-LB7E90 Aomt 23

Funber of Signa:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLAMEQUS CASH RECEIPT

ACCOUNT

AMOUNT 5

l 'ff 3
B W

5 ]

RECEIVED
FROM:
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l . _ ' ) ' ' SIMONS 1 ST ANNEAS GUnd G et/ Cnl
Page” TwWo ] K |mJ|L1')ERs.1N(“. l Lj) LOTh KON CHPRC

. St September 18, 1986 : gk RIS , e
SEP 19 1966 The Hon.)rable'z Barbara F, Bachur - - 515 Fast Joppa Road Mk 'T‘.’:LE LIMITED FARTNERSHIF

re: TRAFFIC STUDY - HILLINDALE CHILD C7RE CiNTER Waitimore, Marvland 212004 caT rEET O T0RPL ROGBL

B i MR S Yo

G QFFECF ‘ & September 11, 1986 : A T
The Honorable Barbara F. Bachur . ; e

TO__Councilwoman , 4th District ————————

o o  im m  m ———— —  h ..  — ————

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. J. Carroll Holzer

not want the Day Care Center to eliminate the access to Taylor Avenue. Holzer, Glass, Maher, Henninger & Demilio : ‘ June 12, 1986

i > ] Department of Traffic Engineering | {f all the traffic'did in fact use Linkside, we would not
FROM. C._ Richard Moore, Deputy Director, _ However, 1l 4 S : ~ : 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue
anticipate a traffic problem at the intersection of Dartmouth and Baltimore, MD 2120

TRAFFIC STUDY - HILLENDALE CHILD CARE CENTER # §6-4%2 -5HH : Hitsway ] ) - e, 1. ¢

IBJECT...--==- === meSTTTTTT eI i . . : i dale Day Care :
SUBJECT G AnpesHS EVANGELICA E Therefore, our analysis confirms the results of our ‘ RE Hillendale y i Holzer

LeTHERAN  CHIFT study in the spring and our testimony before the Zonin% Canmissioner. : Denr Carrolls
In reference to your letter of June 26, 1986£fye are We do not believe that the requested variances would adversely affect
-py to inform you that we have now capleted our tra‘ ic the traffic service in this area.
study. We delayed conducting our study because we anticipated
that traffic volumes would be heavier after school opened.

ZOE weat
Tawsson, b 217004
I wish to extend my thanks for the meeting held last night with thg
community. You were masterful in the rcle of moderator. The meeting Dear Carro!i:
produced in my opionion tremendous results: ) .

. . < ) e _ ; 1= & tollow up 1o

TuIning moverent Counts were Com e s from 6rd5. B ' e e, et 1. for the folks that were there to listen, the dialogue heerd the timing

L O e o o 1o 6 pone lso, a commt was - ‘ R eliminated a feeling of being pushed - all appreclated a Convenlence.
tomgi:ooeg.m. gndtfrg 31315:}11)'12.&2 : tp'-rr;ln E%Tﬁiilﬁgewgzi’ professional control of any pctential screamers ‘
conducted on September at t en C
Care Center on Taylor Avenue fram 6:30 a.m. to 8:45 a.m. The
tnrning movement counts at Dartmouth and Hillsway ind::Lcated that 7 nese el PR |
no more than 4 vehicles at any cne tixgg exiteg Ontghﬁlllswiy ; 3. misinformation was corrected and full data was presented : E{j-‘r.:-,u..] Coomestina e - oo TN ate oy .
and nc vehicle had to wait more than seconds, e coun o | o e | |
betueen 6:30 2. indicaged o 540?3131(:1% ?egte;ed tgz e : 4. The Church re-established a high profile of cooperation.
between 6:30 a.m. and 8:45 a.m. ese vehicles, cane @
from the east while 19 came from the west. The additional 9 B | CRM: bza
came fram Collinsdale. The 26 vehicles from the east made the :
"y Turn" at Collinsdale to enter the parking lot at the Day Care
Center. When leaving the Day Care Center, approximately 50% went
to the west while 10% traveled east and 40% used Hillsway.

C. Richard Moore, Deputy Director
Department of Traffic Ingineering

E-dklfﬁ.:’xf‘ﬁ Al s bt L.
- P

many alternatives were explored ' COMMURL Ly, Theses yoe, 5 L e -, “qf;’ TR Are Arom 1oy

2
“ - ; - - -
Fellam wimods L o R ST

W

Flosse wdy 1 me,

The concept proved solid and the execution was superior. It will be
interesting to see how the formal response shakes out.

cc '—/Ms. Jean Jung, Deputy Zoning Commissioner | Regards,
- Mr. Eric DiNenna . s
- Mr. Carroll Holzer & Xt\n té

chn O, Simons, Jr.

The traffic volume using Collinsdale and Hillsway
appears to be an increase over the study which was done in the
spring. However, approximately 50% of the traffic arriving and
leaving the Day Care (enter is required to make a "g Turn"” and as
was testified in the Zoning Case, this U Turn" is difficult, : ] | are i
particularly for large vehicles. ‘ Ellen Spies LE] et (e

Haitimorea, i
Jean Jung “ e .

Me. Jean duryg,

Baltim e

[ S

JOS:gro
! P

The peak traffic times on the parking lot were recorded . _ _
at 7:45 a.m. when 6 cars were on the parking lot at cme time : holz0911/pm % Mr". I - o IV VR ST
and at 8:26 a.m. when there were 8 venhicles on the parking lot. . Drienra, Maon @ Loaoo

Also, it was noted that an average of five minutes was the parking A j-;_. -4», West Farme i yam, -
ire for parents to take the child into the school and come back j |D§E@5n Baltamore, MO -4

'

out to the car and leave the site. Therefore the cars spaced :

themselves coming off the parking lot and did not generate any Hill5a61T

backups. SEP 16 1386 o P

The Day Care Center is requesting access from Linkside 4 | - . . -
to provide better service for pick-up and delivery of children, 3% ZON%;" G 0 I-rl CE
Tt would be anticipated that those parents who are now having ok - E
difficulty making "U Turns" on Taylor Avenue, would tien find
Linkside a safer altermative for dropping off and pic.ing up
children. We do not expect that all the traffic that is now
using Taylor Avenue would move to Linkside. In fact, we would ; S

CPS-qos8

3 ,
Twenty-five years for a better comm; ity {f’ AJL i

T T e O ' Bigy - The Hillendale Im i S ‘ Page 2 veveenenn ane 9, 1
DINENNA; MANN & BRESCHI : : & ‘D-l'\IENNA M BRESC : @ Improvement ASSOClatl n, InC. ' Mi%eJ. Carroll Holzer June 2, 1980
ATTORNEYS AT LAW _ } L » MANN & BRESCHI !u P.0. BOX 9715, EUDOWOOD STATION '

BALTIMOFRE, MARYLAND 21204-1216

4060 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVE. 1957 - 1982 u
TOWSUN. MARYLAND 21204 _ I

ATTORNFYS AT LAWY

S. ERIC DINENNA. F.A. . :
JAMES L. MAN®, JR.. P.A. _— . it

P
R
GEORGE A. BRESCHI. P.A.

EﬁgANN.J
! LGEURGINA “BRES(
. 6§ ks
ROBERT A. BRESCHI ; : i;J R

: : et
% R§{§T;§‘}tsﬁ1§pw‘ ?

while I dc not have any legal background and do not understand legal
i ; manipulations, the question that comes to mind is whether or not the Church
{301) 296-6820 5 3 _ Yot : Council had a legal right to make a decisicn to sign a legal petition
pa I ! - : without legal advice. It now seems that they did not realize or understand
une 9, 1986

; PR L | b what they signed.
June 12, 1986 EREI ORI June 10, 1986 : '

Mr. J. Carroll Holzer 5‘_" W e we truly hope that this matter can be amicably, reasonably and fairly

-

Mr. J. Carroll Helzer
Holzer, Maher & Demilio
305 West Chesapeake Avenue
Suite 110

Towseon, Maryland 21204

J. Carroll Holzer

Holzer, Maher & Demilio
305 West Chesapeake Avenue
Suite 110

Towson, Maryland 21204

Holzer, Maher & Demilio
305 West Chesapeake Avenue,
Suite 110,

Towson, Maryland 21204

P f 5 =S P A

resolved,

Sincerely vours,

RE: 5t, Andrew's Evangelical

Zoning Matter Lutheran Church

Gadde and St. Andrew's Evangelical . RE: Your Client: St, Andrew's : Mary Poehlman
Lutheran Church _Evangelical Lutheran Church _ Dear Sir: Fresident
My Client: Educare, Ine. ,

Mr. S. Eric DiNenra

Ms Jean Jung

Mr. John Simmons

Mr. & Mrs. Gadde

St. Andrew's Evangelical Lutheran Church

Dear Mr. Holzer: Lear Carroll: ; We are in.receipt of » vy ¢f Mr. S. Eric DiNenna's letter to you dated
June 4, 1986, in refercn- o the above-captioned matter.
T am in receipt of a copy of a lctter addressed to you dated June 9, 1986,

Please refer to my letter of June 4, 1986,
from Ms. Mary Poehlman, President of the Hillendale Improvement Association, Inc.

Mr. DiNenna, it seems, feels that the issue is a game. A game in which
only Educare, Inc., his client, is the only team, and therefore is the only ore
to he such a meeting, ! who has a turn at bat and he is the only umpire. This issue is not a game,
me, It is a serious situation with which the Residents, the ad jacent Communities,
the Church and even the Day-Care facility will have to live with and can, in
no way, be considered a frivilous game.

I am still waiting for a response and if there is

It is obvicus to me that Ms. Poehlman misinterpreted my terminology would you be so kind as to contact me to advise me of sa

in discussing a nine-inning game, ete. This was an analogy of the procedures

that are normally followed in a development of any property specifically attempting
to indicate that zoning approval comes first and then all other aspects of
development come later, including but not limited to, permits and county approval, /{:#

Very truly yours,

developnent cone later, incl ‘ In addition, Mr. DiNenna seems to have reverted to the former role of
Zoning Commissioner, hearing only testimony that favored his client, and has
made a decision in the matter. His letrer also tells you that the testimony
he heard was the only valid testimony, and what decision ynu must make,

In his letter of May 20, 1980 to Ms Jean M.H. Jung, Deputy Zoning Commissioner,

cc: Mra. Gadde 7 _ he tells her vhat testimony she heard and what decision she must make.

Very truly yours, 'ﬂf' ' M3, Jean Jung
, 2 Mr. John Simmons "
(Eiib/ | Hillendaie Community Assoeiation eyeballed" traffic check, and one testimony that a double U-turn hazard
exlsts seems very weaxk 1ln view of the studied, detailed and carefully thought—

o | 4 . out decision that was handed down by the Board of Appeals in their Order dated
; . February 4, 1682.

S. ER
Needless to say, I do not think this issue is any type of a "game", I IC DINENNA

hope you and the other parties involved in this matter understand what I meant g SED:kar
in my letter of June U4, 1986,

: 1" . .
Testimony that "yes", a driveway can be built on the site, an inaccurate

SED:kar

| .Mr. DiNenna's assumption that there was no contrary testimony at the
o e catae ?earlng }s_also totally erroneous. There was contrary and verv valid testimony
5. Gadte }E‘cppOS}tlon which I assume you will take into consideration. We do not want
. Jean Jung ‘ ; 1 Lhis serious maiter to be turned into a game. We are not puppets on a string,

Hillendale Community Assoc:ation :3ge:e do not wish to be tolc that our tcstimony is not valid or in Mr. DiNenna's
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RE: Your Client: St. Andrew's
Evangelical Lutheran Church
My Client: Educare, Inc,

Dear Carroll:

I am in receipt of a copy of your letter dated May 29, 1986, addressed
to Ms, Jean Jung, Deputy Zoring Commissioner for Baltimore County, with
referencz to the above-captioned matter.

%2 T have discussed with you subsequent to your letter, it is my position
that you. client has approved this Petition by signing it, allowing the submission
to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for a hearing.

I am aware of your clients' position with reference to its relationship
with the community and agree that a meeting should take place as socon as possible
to discuss this matter. My clieits are willing to proceed with this revision
as soon as possible and would like some disposition of it.

This is to advise you that I have alrealy met with the Comnunity Association
concerning this matter and no progress was made at that time.

It 1s my understanding that Ms. Jung stated she would wait two weeks
following the day of the hearing and make a decision if a reguest for additional
testimony was not requested by any of the parties involved.

I take your letter of May 29, 1986, as not being a request for additional
testimony but as a request that the Deputy Zoning Commissioner withhoid any
decision pending discussions between zll parties invelved in this matter.

With reference to your client's approval of the Petition that was filed,
I indicated to you that this is the first half of the first inning of a nine
inning ball game and that the remaining eight ar 1 one-half innings would be the
approval of your client as well as the county. The approval of your client
would come and be expected within the confines of the leases involved. As far

J. Carroll Holzer
June 4, 1986
Page 2

This is to advise you that there was uncontradicted testimony presented
before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner that the anticipated change in the site
plan would not have an adverse affect, in fact, would benefit the community,

This was testified to by Mr. George Gavrilis, the author of the plat as well

as the representative of the Department of Traffic Engineering, namely Mr, Richard
Mocore. 1In addition thereto, various parents testified as to the dangerous
maneuvering necessary to comply with the present Order,

I respect your position as well as your clients, and respectfully request
that this matter be resolved a3z soon as possible,

Thank you for your cooperation.

SED:kar

_
cc: YMa, Jean Jung
Mr, John Simmons

Hillendale Community Association
Mr. and Mrs. Gadde

TOWSON MARYLAND 21204 WALHINGTON L WS

19 7S RURD

o COURSEL

FLEASE RePLY 7O
J HONARD KWOLIFR

Towson

VMay 29, 1986

2 e

Reer
Jean Jung, %,

o o’
Tepuly Zaning Commissioner B

Baltimore County _ L
Office of Planning & Zoning

Counly Office Building

111 W, Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
to Amend Case No. B1-73XA
St. Andrew's Evangelical
—tf,utheran Churech, Educare, Inc.

T b I3 557F

Dear M's. Jung: _

Please be advised that [ represent St. Andrew's Evangelical
Lutheran Church, Petitioner in the above caplioned case fo;
Special Hearing heard before you on May }4, 1986.| I have just
been asked by the Church to assist them in resolving soie lssues
of local concern in regard to the Day Qare Center and their
proposed Amendment to the previous Zoning Order of the Board of
Appeals in Case No. 81-73XA.

The Church would like to have the opportunity to meet with
all parties concerned, including the Hillendale Commgnlty
Assoeiation in an effort tc resolve matters of confllgt and'
concern that were the subject of this particular hearing. Wg are
endeavoring to set up a very prompl meeting between all parties 1n
order to have this diseussion and I would, on behalf of the-
Church, request that you hold your decision in abeyance until we
have had the opportunity to set a convenient date and make an
effort to resolve some of the problems in this matter.

By copy of this letter, | am notifying S. Eric Dinenna,
attorney for Educare, lnc., Jack Simons of Simons Builders, Inc.
and the Hillendale Community Association of our request.

Thank yo. very much for your cohsideratiqnfﬂ

20 / ' /' e
Veryi truly yours,
f i ////

71 Pl
/./‘ -/ '.;(.L,A...,\.'-b e i \':—
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; i
J, Carrell Holzer

JCH/ dw

L i

S. Eric Dinenna, Esquire
406 W, Pennsvivania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Mr. John Simons

Simons Builders, Ine.
515 E. Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21204

Hillendale Community Association

as Baltimore County is ccncerned, all approvals will be necessary prior to
construction of the driveway,

e (g M 1 LLENDALE LIMITED PARTNFGES
il 515 EAST JOPPA ROAD &

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21204
301-337-6990
DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI

i DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI ATTORNEYS AT LAW

; ATTORNEYS AT LAW

’ 6 30378
3%0 406 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVE. : May 15, 1986
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 3

A

GEORGE ., BRESGHI, q G x un
e - (301 296-6820 | Jean M. H'.J & + :
ROBERT A BRESG*0 7~ : - - Ceputy Zoning Gemmissioner

. B | May 20, 1986
S R May 208, 1986 -

T Pt ) T A A 5,
. ~
. B T "

Mrs. Vijaya Gadde
5 Hillendale Child Developxment Center
Page 7860 Hillsway

Baltimore, MD 21234
Jean M. H. Jung
Peptity-Zoning Conmissioner
Baltimore County
Office cf Planning and Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204

. | . Gadde:
If you have any questions concerning same, do nct hesitate pear Mrs

. \ ; i i afterncon.
to call upon me. Per our conversation, the hearing seemed a difficult

: i~ 3 T imi+ad artnorehin Ty
Jeannie O'Conngr, reopreconting Hil le tiTg oile 42 WDikammn) am
;;derstoodbthat ; leiter from St. Andrews, us and you was requested gy
the zonins hearing officer, Mrs. Jung, if the case was to bg feopenﬁa

to offer ary additional information. The copy ¢f the ground 'ease n s
Fetition ror Spesial been forwarded to you by our office. In turn, please forward it an
Petition for Special the building lease to Mrs. Jung.

Hearing :

St. Andrews Evangelical : .

Lutheran Church SED:kar
SWIcor: 1aysor Ave. and Enclosures

Hillsway Ave.

i i .n Spies (church president} and
1 talked with Reverend Dick Goff, Ellen Sp : n
Irv Neal (liason). They advised that the Church gave 1§s.appLova1 for
Educare to explore its opticns, but has not tqken_a positive or i
negative position. We understand that no action 1s appropriate. .1115
lets the Zoning Officer complete the deliberation. Your lawyer wi
advise if this is not the case.

. . Mary Poehlman
Dear Deputy Commissioner Jung: - cer Sﬁs Gaddg

Enclosed herewith please find my client's check in the amount

of $108.00 representing the posting and advertising costs as per the

As general partner for Hillendale, I have no problem accepting
attached.

Educare advocating the proposed changes to have your "day 1n court.
Since Educare was not a party to the original zoning hearings, 1;
certainly is appropriate for you to shar¢ your daycare managiﬁen
expertise. {You now also have the benetit of actua} rather an sin
surmized traffic patterns.) 1 would defer to traffic experts regarcing
the merits of the proposed plan.

In accordance with our agreement as well as your request,
enclcsed nerewith please find copies of the Land Lease from the
St. Andrews Evangelical Lutheran Churcl and the Hillendale Limited
Partnership as well as a Lease from the Hillendale Lirited

Partnership and Educare, Inc. dated July 20, 1384 and Jure 4, 1984
respectively.

We all certainly want to remain good relations with tpe neighbéyhgod. ]
Neither the church nor Eillendale wants to pe a4 cast in'tgg e?iision 0
tiating™ with the neighborhood. KROWING how 2 few difficult .
£ nae" the rigiht to make The changes subjecs 0" the agp perscnalities can stir a lecud dispute, 1 trust the whqle procgsshcan e
tenant has the right to make the changes subject to the app sval : examined without rancor and to a satisfactory conclusion. I do have
of the landlord sc lcong as the landlord's approval is ncot withheld i : sympathy for your desire to have the best facility possible as you
unreasonably.

provide this such needed service.
This is to advise you that the reascn for the request before

: bt | Yours truly,
the zoning authorities c¢f Baltimore Ccunty is to put the horse ;

beforz the cart and to obtain approvai frcm Baltimore Ccunty prior : f*gpp}ﬁ
to technical approval from the chuch or the landlord. E .

_ ; Jchn Q. Simons, Jr.
Thkis is to advise ycu that it is our client's position that g -

Wwe approve the case under Section 502.1 and that the request fcr : : JOS,Jr:qgro

the changes and lifting c¢f the restrictions would nct have an 4

adversze affect upon the ccmmunity. cc: Ellen Spies V/
Jean N. H. Jung
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LAND LEASE
—‘{C"-)

THIS LAND LEASE, made as of July 2 | 1984, by and between ST. ANDREWS
EVANGELICxE, LUTHERAN CHURCH, & , misejuaims cv~dsarve~s = R G (hereinafter
called the "Church") and HILLENDALE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Maryland limited
nartnership (hereinafter czlled "Tenant") WITNESSETH:

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT. The Church owns a tract of land containing
approximating 0.91 acre of land in Baltimore County, Maryland, located at the
southwest corner of Taylor Avenue and Hillsway Avenne, which tract is
contiguous to a parcel of ground on which the Church's church building is
located. Such 0,91 acre of land will usually hereiuafter be referred to as the
"land", and is more particularly described in the metes and bounds

description attached to this lease as a part hereof marked Exhibit A, The
Church and Tenant have been discussing development LE the Land by Tenant under
a long-term Land Lease with a building be to used as a day care center, and the
pariies now vwish to enter into such a Lease,

THEREFORE, in consideration of the rents and covenants and agreements
hereinafter contained, the Church hereby leases and demises unto Tenant, and
Tenant hereby leases and demises from the Church the Land upor the rental,terms
and conditions hereinafter provided,

SECTION 1. Leased Premises.

1.1 The Leased Premises are the Land referred to above and described on
Exhibit A, together with the buildings and improvements now or hereafter
erected theron and all rights, privileges and easements ap, .rtenant
thereto, including easements to utilities and and roadways serving the
Leased Premises.

Title. The Church represents and warrants that the Leased Fremigles

are owned by the Church, in fee, free and clear of all liens and
encumbrances, and that the Church has been validly authorized to make and
enter into this Lease

The Clurch covenants that Tenant shall have and enjoy during the term
hereof, quiet and undisturbed possession of the Leased Premises without
hindrance, ejection, or molestation by the Church or any other party
claiming, through the Church or the Church's predecessors in title,

SECTION 2. Term,

2.1  The term of this Lease shall commence as of December 31, 1984 or
occupancy whichever is earlier and shall continue thereafter to and
including December 31, 2009.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Tenant may declare this Lease null and
void if Tenant 15 unable to obtain a valid building permit for the
construction of 'he improvements on the lLand as provided, and also obtain
satisfactory financing for the cost of such improvements. However, thig

right must be exercised by Tenant, if at all on or before January 1,
1985,

SECTION 3. Rent,

3.1 Tenant shall pay to the Church rent in the amount of 10 percent of all
rent {whether Basic Rent or Percentage Rent) which Tenant receives under
the Lease dated June 4,1984 between it (Hillendale Limited Partnership),
as Landlord, and Educare, Inc.,a Maryland corporation, as Tenant,
(hereafter refarred to as the Day Care Operators Lease): but in no event
shail it be less than 10 per cent of the minimal rental for Lthe
appropriate year outlined in Exhibit D of the Day Care Operators Lease,

A photocepy of the Day Care Operators Lease has been heretofore furnished
to the Church,

A1l such payments of rent to the Church shall be made by the 15th day of
the month,

‘ lete and accurate books and
Tenant shall keep or cause to be kept comp

rEZords of all revenues received by or for the Center and Real Property
fdr at least 3 years which shall be maintained in accordan§edwith
penerally accepted accounting principles consistently applied.

The annual review statement of gross revenues shall, in additioq to
being certified by Tenant, be prepared by an independent Certiflegl
Public Accountant, satisfactory to Church (approval not unreasonably
withheld).

Church shall have the right to examine and/or auqit all UE the booksi
and records of Tenant at reasonable times, Shouid Church's examinat o:[
and/or audit reveal an error in Tenant's statem?nts of gross revenue?“
greater than 45,000.00, Tenant shall pay Church's cost and expenses
connection with such examination and/or audit. In the case of o -
intentional misstatement of gross revenues, Tenant shall pay to Lhurchr
two times the difference between the rent properly due based ?n an
accurate statement of gross revenues and rent computed Ero: ;le ,
intentionally inaccurate statement or records. 1f requested by t;e
Church, Tenant shall authorize Church personnel Eo act as agent o;
Tenant to conduct audit of the Day Care Operator s booké anD rezo; 5
pursuant to such rights as Hillendale might have under the Day Lare
Operator's lease (st the Church's expense).

's lease
Upon expiration of the current Day Care {}perator ' s
tge rensal shall be 102 of subsequent Day Care Operator's 186%80 .
gross revenue with a minimum yearly rental requirement of $4, or
years 11 - 25, whichever is gpreater.

.

SECTION 4. Utilities and Taxes

4.1

Utility Charges. Tenant shall pay all charges for water, electricity,
gas, telephone and other utility services furnished to the Leased

Premises.

Taxes. Tenant shall pay to the appropriate taxing authority alh tixe?‘d
assessments and other public charges (hereinafter called "Taxes )T evie
or assessed against the Leased Premises during the term hereotl'i N axes
which are applicable only to a portion of the term hereof Ehil ie
appropriately prorated. The Church shall furnish all tax bills in
cufficlent time to enable Tenant to pay the taxes without interist ort
penalty. Tenant may contest any assessment or the imposition o 1any ax
against the teased Premises. The Church agrees to gxecute aﬁpea h
petitions, suit papers and other documents in connection wit anyisuc X
contest and the Chu:ci: agrees, at no expense to it, to cooperate in suc

proceedings,

Nothing herein shall be construed as to prevent Tenant, as Landlard, from

requiring its Lessee to pay charges for utilities and taxes or any other
sums due hereunder.

SECTION 5. Insurance, .

5‘1

Liability Insurance, Tenant shall maintain, at its expense,.gir at

the expense of Day Care Operator) comprehensive general liab1E t%oobogo
jnsurance with minimum limits in respect of personal injury of §$ E

for each person and $1,000,000 for each occurence, and in respecého N
property damage minimum limits of $100,000 for each occuregie. | ur
property shall also be covered, with the exception of the Thurch "
building. Tenant shall, at its or Day Care Operator s expense, carry

Umbrella Liability Policy in the amount of $1,000,000 with Church as also

insured.

Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance. Tenant shall maintain, atlits t
expense, at all times fire and extended coverage insurance covering tuez
building to be constructed on the Land in an amount of not less than B0

of the full insurable amount thereof,

The Church shall be named on the policies as also being insured.

5.4 Insurance certificates are required naming the Church and the Church
shall be nofified of any change in insurance or cancellation and shall
have the right to approve any changes In insurance coverage.

Tenant covenants that it shall hold and save the Church harmless of and
from any and all loss, cost or damage arising by reason of injury or

death of persons or damage to property in or upon the Real Property or
caused by negligent activities conducted thereon by Tenant; provided,
however, bthat tenant-shall not be required to indemnify the Church for

any damage or injury of any kind arising out of the negligence of the
Church.

At the end of fifteen years the amount of liability insurance will

be reviewed for adequacy and subject to approval by the Church, If the
Church finds fault with such coverage, it will give 6 months written
notice to Tenant for Tenant to increase such coverage satisfactory to
hoth parties.

SECTION 6. Zoning, Permits and Financing.

6.1 If Tenant is unable to obtain a building permit for the construction of
the bujlding to be erected on the Land, or is unable to obtain
satisfactory finanging therefore by January i, 1985, Tenant shall
have the right to terminate this lLease by giving written notice of such
termination to the Church on or before January 1, 1985,

SECTION 7. Development of the Land and Construction of Building.

7.1 The parties have heretofore agreed upon a site plan for the development
«f the Land and construction of the building thereon. Tenant may change
the site plan or the exterior of the building, from time to time,
provided notice thereof is given to the Church for approval, which
approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed and shall be
deemed to have been granted if not disapproved within 15 days after
submission. The Tenant may from time to time require internal
substantial changes to the building which shall be approved within three
days by the Church. Approval of these changes shall not be unrelsonably
withheld, Tenant will not make, or suffer to he made, any alterations in
imptovements or additions to the exterior of the building or the real
property without first obtaining the Church's prior written consent. The
Church shall not unreasonably withhold approval.

The site plan as prepared by Daft, McCune & Walker, S-1 dated May 1, 1984
and revised June 14, 1984 and Architectural drawings as prepared by John
A. Harrison 1-7, 2-7, 3-7, 4-7 dated May l4, 1984, revised June 25, 1984
and 5-7, 6-7, 7-7 dated May 14, 1934 have been submitted to Baltimore
County and a Fermit has been issued dated June 29, 1984 and said drawings
have been given te the Clurch,

The Leased Piemises shall be used crly far o Day Care Center throughout
the term unless the parties hereto agree to some other use, The Church
must agree to sny use other than as a Day Care Center.

Tenant shall comply with all existing laws, regulations and building
codes. Construction shall be completed within six months of
commencement .

All buildings asd improvements on the Leased Premises shall be the
property cf Tenant during the term of this Lease and shall, at the
expiration of the term, become the property of the Church free and clear
of any liens and encumbrances, and be in good condition.

The Church shall have no obligation to maintain or repair any portion of
the Leased Premises,

Tenant shall maintein and keep in good repair the interior and exterior
including, but not limited to, snow removal (including Church

property as may be needed for Day Care operation), grass cutting and
maintenance of landscape, glass, mechanical, fencing and paint., Tenant,
at its expense, shall maintain in good order and repair, allowing for

reasanable wear and tear, all portions of the Fremiyes, including but
withont limiting the generality of the foregning: The exterior of all
bearing walls (painting the same as often as is necessary}, the roof,
flnor structures, pipes and conduits, uwtility installatinns, air
conditioning and heating equipment, paving, and all glass and glazing.
Tenant, at its expense, shall also make all repairs of every kind and
character to the interior of the Fremises,

On the last day of the term hereof. Tenant shall surrender the

Fremises to Landlord in a state of good repair, reasonable wear and tear
excepted,

On Sundays, the Real Froperty may be used by the Church for its purpnses,
subject to such supervision by Tenant or its designee (Day Care Qperator)
as Tenant or its designee (Day Care Operator) may reasonably desire, It
is estimated that The Church will use the Peal Preoperty for 4 hours on
Sunday. The Church shall have responsibility for opening, clesing and
supervision of the Premises during such use,

fursuant to Landleord's rights under the Day Care Operator's Lease,
Hillendale hereby empowers the Church to act as its agent (designee) to
go upon the Real Froperty and into the Building at reasgnable times
{without disturbance to the classroom activities in progress) for the
purpose of inspecting the performance by Tenant of the terms and
conditions of the Lease. This may be done with or without representa-
tives of Hillendale. The Church covenants that it will neot disturb the
Day Care Cperator's rights of quiet enjoyment of the leased premises.

From time to time the Church might receive complaints from persons in the
neighborhood concerning the operation of the Day Care Center. The Church
desires that the Tenant be available to rmeet with Church

representatives. Ten:nt covenants and agrees that its subtenants (Day
Care Cperators) shall operate the Center in the highest quality manner,
not merely in accordance with minimum standards. In this regard, all

licensing standards of Baltimore County and the State of Maryland shall
be fully adhered to.

SECTION 8. Assignment,

8.1

Tenant may assign this Lease and sublet the whole or any part ~f the
l.eased Premises subject to Paragraph 7.3 and approval of the Church,

The Church shall have the right to approve any subsequent Day Care

Cperator and any subsequent Day Care Lease, This approval shali not be
unreasonably withheld.

SECTION 9, Condemnation,

9.1

"Taking" defined. As used herein, "Taking" shall refer to the taking

(otirer than for temporary use} or the sale to a public authority under
threat of a Taking, of all or part of the Leased Fremises or anv interest
therein or right accruing thereto as a result of or in lieu of
condemnation or eminent dmnain or any part therecf, A Taking shall be
effective for the purpose of this Section as of the date on which
possession is required to be surrendered.

Total Taking.

9.2.1 In the case of a Taking of the fee cf the entire Leased Fremises
(Toral Taking), this Lease shall terminate as of the date an
which such Taking shall be effective. In the case of a Taking of
such substantial part of the lLeased I'remises as shall result, in
the good faith judgment of the Tenant, in the Leased Premises
remaining after such Taking, even if restoration were made, being
unsuitable for use as a Day Care Center, Tenant, at its cpticn,
may terminate this Lease by written notice given to the Church
within 60 days after such Taking. Any Taking of this character
shall be considered and referred to as a "Total Taking" also.

in the event of a Total Taking, the total award shall be paid to




a trustee which shall be an institutional lender and which, at
the oprtion of Tenant, may be Tenant's lender, to be held in trust
and such award shall be paid out on the following order of
priority:

9.2.2.1 There shall be paid to Tenant's lender all sums secured
by the Leased FPremises.

9.2.2.2 After payment under Section 9.2.2.1, above, there shall
he paid to the Church the value of the reversion, and
to the Tepant, the value of the leasehold,

In the case of a Taking of the Leased Premises other than a Total Taking,
this Lease shall remain in full force and effect as to the portion of the
Leasel Premises remaining immediately after such Taking without any
abatement or reduction of rental and the Church hereby assigns unto
Tenant its entire interest in any awards or payments made on account of
such Taking,

SECTION 10, Default by Tenant.

10.1

If Tenant shall default in the payment of rent or any other payments
required of Tenant kereunder, and such default shall continue for a
period of 5 days after written notice of sucn default shall have been
sent by registered or certified mail by the Church to Tenant, or if
Tenant shall default in the performance or observance required of it
hereunder and shall fail to cure such default within 30 days after
receipt by Tenant of notice of such default from the Church (or if such
default shall be of such a nature that cannot be cured within said
period, if Tenant shall not have commenced to cure such default within
said period and thereafter diligently prosecuted the curing of such
default), then in any of such cases the Church lawfully may immediately
and wihout further notice or demand enter into and upon the Leased
Premises or any part thereof and hold the Leased Premises as if this
Lease had not been made,

If a Mortgagee, as defined in Section 11, of all or a portion of the
leased Premises shall have given to the Church written notice specifying
the name and address of such Mortgagee, the Church shall send, by
certified or registered mail, to such Mortgagee a copy of each notice or
default by Tenant at the same time as and whenever any such notice of
default shall thereafter be given by the Church to the Tenant addressed
to such Mortgagee at the address last furnished to the Church. No notice
by the Church shall be deemed to have been given unless and until a copy
thereof shall have been so given to such Mortgagee. The Church agrees to
eccept performance and compliance by any such Mortgagee of and with any
term, covenant, agreement, provision, condition or limitation on Tenant's
part to be kept observed or performed hereunder with the same force and
effect as though kept, observed and performed by Tenant. In case of the
termination of the Lease by reason of the happening of any event of
default as specified herein, the Church shall give notice thereof to any
Mortpgagee who shall have notified the Church of its pame and address as
above provided. 1f, within 30 days after the mailing of such notice,
such Mortgagee shall commence and proceed with due diligence to cure the
default specified in the notice or if the default be non-payment of rent
such Mortgapee shall pay or arrange, to the reasonable satisfaction of
the Church, for the paymen. of the sum of money z1ual to all rent payable
by Tenant hereunder as of the date of such termination, in addition to
all expenses Incurred by the Church in terminating this Lease and in
acquiring possession of the lLeased Premises, the Church shall upon ,.
written request of such Mortpagee mutually execute and deliver a new
lease of the Leased Premises to such Mortgagee or the nominee of such
Mortgagee for the remainder of the term of this Lease upon the term,
rent, covenants, agreements, provisions, conditions and limitations
herein contained.

Irn the event of default by the Day Care Operator under the Day Care
Operator' s lease, it is Hillendale's right but not the obligation to
execute under the Day Care Operator' personal puarantee. In the event
there shall be a default under both the Day Care Operator's lease and
this ground lease, Hillendale hereby assigns the Church the right to

"step into" Hillendale's position in order to execute against such
personal guarantee should Hillendale be unwilling or unable to do so. It
is not the intention of this parapraph to allow for two separate actions
in the event of default, but rather allow the Church such rights in
addition to the remedies available to them.

Should Hillendale file for bankruptcy, this lease shall be considered in
default,

SECTION 11, Mortgaging and Subordination,

11,1

"Hortgage™ shall refer to a Mortgage or Deed of Trust or any other
encumbrance upon or conveyance of an interest in the Leased Premises as
security for a debt. "Mortgagee" shall refer to the holder of a security
interest in the Leased Premises. "Institutional Lender" shall refer to a
bank, trust company, savings insitution, insurance company or other
institution commonly recognized at the time in question as an
Insitutional Lender, "Foreclosure" shall inciude {but not be limited to)
a sale under a power of sale contained in a deed to secure debt.

At any time during the term of this Lease, Tenant {or in the event of
subletting or assignment by Tenant, then such sub-tenant or assignes) may
assign or encumber Tenant's interest in this lLease by way of a Horigage.
llowever, in such event, and notwithstanding any foreclosure thereof or
any assumption of Tenant's obligations under this Lease by any purchaser
of Tenant's interest in this Lease, Tenant or sub-tenant or asslgnee, as
the case may be, shall remain liable for the payment of the rent and
other payments reserved in this Lease and the performance of all of the
terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease which by the term hereof
are to be carried out and performed -by Tenant. If Tenant or sub-tenant
or assignee encumbers its leasehold in the Leased Premises by Mortpage
and should the Church be advised in writing of the name and address of
the Mortgagee, then this Lease shall not be terminated or cancelled on
account of any default by Tenant or a sub-tenant or assignee In
connection with the performance of the terms, covenants or conditions of

this Lease until the Church shall have complied with the provisions of
Section 10, "

The Church shall execute a subordination agreement to cone or more first
mortgages subjecting the Church's reversionary interest and fee simple

title to the lien and encumbrance of any such first mortgage to secure a
loan or loans provided:

11.3.1 Such mortgage shall contain a provision exculpating the Church
from the payment of any deficiency Jjudgment in the event of
foreclosure and contain a provision providing that the Church

shall not be obligated to make interest or principal payments
thereunder .

The Mortgagee shall be an Institutional Lender.

Tenant shall not be in default under the terms of this Lease at
the time any such request is made.

Tenant agrees that it shall furnish the Church with a true copy
of the Mortgage and Tenant further agrees to deliver to the
Church an instrument reasonably satisfactory in form and
substance to the Church covenanting that all sums which fall due’
under the Mortgage will be paid as and when due and that the

Tenant or any other martgagor will comply with all oblipations
under swch Mortgage,

11.3.5 The Mortgage shall require that the Mortgagee must notify the
Church in writing of any default thereunder, and further, to
notify the Church in writing at least 15 days prior to the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings against the Church's
interest and the nature of the default or defaults of Tenant in
the performance of its oblipations set forth in the Mortgage
which gives the Mortgagee the right to foreclose on the Church's
interest, and to give the Church during such 15-day notice period
the right to correct any such default or defaults and, by doing

so, to prevent a foreclosure of the Church's interest in the
Leased Premises resulting from the default.

-6 -

I1.3.6 'The mortgage shall not be in excess of eighty (A0%) of appratsed
value of the building , improvements and land: and in the first
year of this lease not he in excess of sixteen (162) interest
rate,

In the event of a default under the mnrtpage by the Tenant the Church
shall have the right to step-in and purchase the preperty.

Hypothecation:

(a) As security for the Church subordinating the land, Hillendale shall
establish a savings account or Certificate of Deposit in a bank or
Savings & Loan (FDRC, TSLIC or MSLIC insured institution} in the
amount of $20,000 upon settlement of its construction loan, This
account will require two signatures, Church and Hillendale, and will
Lbe drawn upon by the Church in the event a monrtgagee
institutes forecleosure preoceedings upon the property,

A1l interest accraed upon such account shall be paid teo Hillendale
for use as it desires,

At the end of ten years, and upon demonstration of satisfactory
performance hy Hillendale, the account shall bn released to
Hillendale upon agreement of hoth parties.

(d) At the end of the lease term, the account shall be released to
Hillendale 'provided there has been no default hereunder.

SFECTION 12. Force Majeure.

12,1

Tenant shall be excused from performing any of its obligations or
undertakings provided in this Lease so long as the performance of such
obligation 1s prevented or delaved by act of God, fire, earthquake,
floods, explosion, war, invasion, insurrection, riot, mob violence,
sabotage, inability to procure labor, equipment, facilities, materials
or supplies, strikes, lock-outs, action of labor unions, condemnation,
laws, order of government authorities, moratoria of government
authorities, litigation invelving a party or other related to zoning,
subdivision or other governmental action or inaction pertaining to the
l.eased Premises, or any portion thereof, inability to obtain government
permits or approvals not within the reasonable control of Terant.

In the event of substantial destruction to the property and in the event
the Tenant does not restore the property, the Tenant shall level the
property and grade the land to its original condition in accordance with
Baltimore County standards.

SECTION 13, Notices,

13.1

Every notice, demand, request, consent, approval or other communication
which either party is required or desires to give or to make or to
communicate upon or to the other party shall be in writing and shall be
delivered or sent by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receig:
requested, as follows:

1f to the Church - 1201 Taylor Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21234, or such
other address or addresses as the Church shall from time to time
designate by notice to Tenant:

If to Tenant - Hillendale Limited Partnership, ¢/o Mr. John O. Simons,
515 E. Joppa Road, Towson, Maryland 21204, or to such other address or

addresses as Tenant shall from time to time designate by notice to the
Church,

Every notice, demand, request or other communication sent in the manner
aforesaid shill be deemed to have been given, made or comrunicated, as
the case may be, on the third business day after the same has been
deposited or certified properly addressed as aforesaid, postage prepaid,
in the United Statea mail, except that any notice, demand, request or
other communication may be personally delivered, and in such event shall
be deemed to have been given on the date the same shall have been
personally delivered, to an officer or partner of the party or to a
member of the ciergy of the Church to whom such notice, demand, request
or other communi ion is addressed.
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SIETION 14, Miscellaneous.

141

Iha paragraph heradings throughout this Lease are for convenience only,
and the wards contained therein shall in ne way be held to explain,
mydifv, amplify, add to or diminish the interpretatiecn, construction or
meaning of the provisions of this Lease,

It is expressly agreed and understood that all covenants, agreements,
provisions and conditions of this Lease shail be binding upon and inure
to the benefit of the parties hereto and their successors and assigns.
No madificatinn of this Lease shall be binding unless evidenced by an
ngreement in writing signed by the parties.

The Church and Tenant each warrant that it has had no dealings with any

broker nr agent in connection with this Lease and each covenrants tn pay,
hold harmless and indemnify the other from and against all cost, expense
or liability for any compensation, commissions or charges claimed by any
broker or agent with respect to this lLease,

Fach of the parties hereto agrees that at any time, and from timz to
time, at reasonable intervals within 10 days after written request from
the other party, it wiil exascute, acknowledge and deliver to the other
party or to any prospective mortgagee or other person designated by the
other party a certificate stating (i) that the Lease is unmodified and in
full force and effect (or if there has been modificatlion, that the Lease
is in full force and effect as modified and identifying the modification,
or if the Lease is not in full force and effect, the certification shall
so state): (ii) the date to which rental has been paid under the lLease;
{ii1) whether or not there is any existing default by a party, including
non-payment of rent or any other sum of money due under this Lease, and
whether or not there is any other existing default by either party under
the lease with respect to which a notice of default has been served, and
if there is any such default, specifying the nature and extent thereof;
and {iv) whether or not there are any setoifs, defenses or counter-claims
against enforrement cf the obligations to be performed under the Lease.

This lLease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, and such countarparts shall constitute but one and
the same instrument,

Tenant shall not sell or assign the general partner's interest in the
Hillendale Limited Partnership without approval by the Church.

SECTION 15, Use of Church Parking Lot,

15.1

15.2

Tenant shall have the use of the Church parking lots and the front
drop-off point consistent with the zoning order aud zoning plat.

The Church shall net diminish the present parking spaces without prior
approval of the Tenant and/or Baltimore County,

IN WITNESS WHERFUF, the parties have duly executed this Lease as of the date
first above written.

WITNESS: ST. ANDREWS EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIHURE.Jﬁg/élt:
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I KEREBY CERTIFY that on this Qjauay o , 1984, before me,

the subscriber, a Notﬁrv Pub in an or tife State and couury aforesaid,
personally appeared }k z% agent for St. Andrews Evarﬁelical
Lutheran Church, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed
the same for the purposes therein contained as the duly authorized agent of
said St. Andrews Evangelical Lutheran Church by signing the neme of St.
Andrews Evargelical Lutheran Church by himself as agent.

t-o._

WITHESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary
ﬂy Comm ag

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this (iga day of éo 1984, bpfore
me, the cubscriber, a Notary Public in and £4r thé State and C County aforesald
personally appeared John 0. Simons, Jr., whé acknowledged himself to be a
general partner of Hillendale Limited Partnership, known to me {or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to ithe within
instrument and acknolwedged that he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained as a duly authorized general partner of said Hillendale Limited
Partnership by signing the name of Hillendale Limited Partnership by himself as
a general partner.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Sesl.

ggéiresz 7/1/86;
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EYHIBIT D

AL Eirst Rental Year,,— If the Building is*readyg
for occupancy by September 15, 1944 ,: or afteb-h ,ﬁ%
JQ L‘.é

€

January 1, 1985

First Rental Year, - If the Buildlng is’ read
for occupancy after SEptember 15, 1984 but ’
before January 1, 1985

B, Second Rental Year. -

Third Rental Year, -

Fourth Rental Year, -

-

Fifth and Sixth Rental Year - Eéch'Year.§
two years 6bmmenc1ng with the Fifth Rental%
Year, the minimun Rent shall increase: by $2 , 000, OO‘
during the even years starting with: the;Sixth
Rental Year, the minimum rent shall: rémain as
in the precedlng Rental Year. For’ examéle ‘the
minimum Rental during the Sixth Rehtal“Year P
shall be S52,000.00 and during the Seventh
Rental Year, $54,000.00. This.$%,000.00
increase every odd rental year shall apply
during any Renewal Term of this Lease,
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THIS LEASE, made as of May , 1984, by and bLetween HILLE!-
DALE LIMITED PARTHERSZHIP, a Maryland limited partnership, herein-
aAfter usually referred to as "Landlord,” whose address is 515
Fast Joppa Road, Towson, Maryland 21204, and EDUCARE, IIIC.,
a Maryland corporation, hereinafter usually referred to as
"Tenant, " whose adrdress is 43 Boxblhorn Road, Abington, tHaryland
21009, WITHESSETIH: .
EXPLAIATORY STATEMEHNT:  Landlord is leasing a tract of
land containing approximately 0.91 acre of land in Baltimore
Connty, Haryland, localed at the southwest corner of the inter-
section of Taylor Avenue and Hillsway Avenue, fiom St. Andrews
Evangelical Lutheran Church under a long-term ground lease.
Such land will usually hereinafter be referred to as the "Land,"”
and is more particularly described on the mnetes and bounds
tddescription attached to this Lease as a part hereol marked
Exhibit A. Landlord and Tenant have agreed to tie design of
a4 proposed building to be constructed on the Land in accordance
with the construction drawings marked Exhibit B attached hereto
Aas a part hereof, which building will hereinafter usually be
referred to as the "Building” uwilh the Land and Building logether
being referred to herein as Lhe "Real Properly.” Landlord desires
to lease the Real Property to Tenant, and Tenant desires to
renl. Lhe Real Property from Landlord for the operation by Tenant
cf a day care center (hereinafler referred to as the 'Center")
subject Lo certain approvals ~nd control of the Landlord and
St. Andrews Evangelical Lutheran Church, hereinafter usually
referred to as the "Church,” upon the following Lerins, rentals
and provisions.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the rents and mutual cove-
nants and agreements hereinafter contained, Landlord hereby
leases and demises unto Tenanl, and Tenant hereby leases and
demises from Landiord, the Real Property upon the rentals, terms
and conditions hereinafter provided,

Section 1, - Leased Premises:

The Leased Fremises are the Real Property described above
and on Exhibit A.

Section 2. - Term:

2.1 The original term of this Lease shall be for 10 years
comnencing on the "Commencement Date” as hereinafter defined.
The Commencement Date shall be that date on which ihe first
of Lhe following events occurs: {a) the date on which the
Building is "ready for occupancy" as hereinafier defired, or
(b) Lhe date on which Tenaal, pursuant to Lh2 prior written
approval of Landlord, shall take possession or occupy all cr
any portion of the Building. The Building shall Le deemed "ready
for occupancy” on that date that Landlord's contractor shall )
certify that the Building has been substantially comnpleted.
Landlerd shall give Tenant uritten nctice at least lg“days in
advance of the date on uhich Landlord expects the B 11d1nq t

be ready for occupaney. ,
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The Comnmencement Date shall be inserted when deter-
mined, and the signature of the parties or their agents af fixed
thereto, as follows:

Commencement Dale

Landlord

Tenanb

2.2 ‘This l.ease shall terminate without further notice
from either party at the end of the term herecf, or at the end
of a Renewal Term hereof to the extent this Lease is renewed
as hereinafter provided. Notwithstanding anything Lo the contrary
mder Lhe law, if at the expiration of the termination of Lhis
Lease, Tenant shall hold over for any reason, the tenancy of
Tenant thereafter shall be from month to month only, and shall
in the absence of written agreement to the contrary be subject
to all of the covenants and conditions of this Lease other than
the term or duration hereof.

2.3 Under no circumstances shall Landlord or its agent
be liable to Tenant in damayges for any delay in the commencement
of the term of this Lease.

2.4 1n addition to the original 10-year term of this Lease,
Tenant shall have the right to renew this Lease on the same
terms and conditions and for the rent herein provided, including
the provisions of Exhibit D, for one additional consecutive
term of 5 years {the Renewal Term) upon notice to Landlord from
Tenant of Tenant's intention to exercise the renewal right de-
livered to Landlord not less than & months prior to the expira-
tion date of the original term of this Lease. In addition, Tenant
may, with Landleord's approval, renew the term for two additional
terms of 5 years each upon €-months' notice to Landlord prior
to the expiration of the Renewal Term. '

Section 3. - Building and Tenant's Improvements:

3.1 Buildinjy. Landlord shall cause the Building to be
constructed upon the Land at Landlord's sole cost and expense.
Landlord will commence construction forthwith after financing
and building perinits have been obtained and the Churc¢i has given
such permissions as are required hercunder, and will compnlete
construction without unnecessary delay in accordance with Exhibit
B of this Lease.

3.2 Tenant's Improverents. Landlord sthall cause to be
installed at Tenant's sole cost and expense Tenant's Improvenents
as shown on Schedule C of this 'ease. It is estimated by the
parties that the cost of Tenant's lmprovements will be
$10,000.00.

Section 4. - Security Deposit:

Tenanlt has heretofore paid to Landlord the sum of $2,000.00
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in partial payment of Lhe Security Deposit hereunder., With the
signing hereof, Tenant shall pay an additional $3,000.00 to
Landlord to complete paywment of the Security Deposit, The Secur-
ity Deposit will be returned to Tenant wilhin 30 days following
the termination of the term of this Lease, provided there is

no damage to the Real Property (normal wear and tear excepted)
and Tenant has fully complied wilh all obligations hereunder,

S_i(rct;ion‘_'_i._._ - Basic Rent:

The Basic Rent shall be in the amounts and for the periods
of Lime shown on the attached Schedule, marked Exhibit D. The
Basic Rent payable from time to time in the amounts indicated
on the Schedule (Exhibit D) shall be paid in equal monthly
installments in advance on the first day of each calendar month
during the term without any dednctions or setoffs and without
any demand; provided, however, Lthat if Lhe lLease Term shall
commence on a day olher than the first day of the month, Tenant
shnll pay cn the Commenceoment Dale Lhe appropriate sum, if any,
for the fractional part of the month at the begiting of the
terin a prorated amount of the monthly rent then due, if any.

Section 6. - Percentaye Rent:

6.1 Defined Terms. "Rental Year" defined: The first nental
Year shall commence as of the first day of the wonth following
the Conmencement. Date, or shall be the Commencement Date if
the Comnencemenl Date is Lhe first day of the month, and shall
conltinue for 12 full calendar monlhs thercalter. Each succeeding
Renltal Year shall consist of 12 full calendar months ifmmediately
succeeding the previous Rental Year.

vpercentage Rent" shall mean 20% of
the gross revenues of the Center and Real Properly of every
:ind and description [or the &kixd Rental Year and each Rental
Year lhereafter. %}

6.2 Rent Increase. For each Rental Year, Tenant shall
pay to lLandlord, as Annual Rent, the yreater of (i) the minimum
rent provided for during that Rental Year on Exhibil D hereof,
or (ii) Percentage Rent.

6.3 Payment of Percenlage Itent. Within 10 days after
Lhe end of each calendar month of the term during each Rental
Year, Tenant shall supply Landlord with an accurate statement
of gross revenue {or such month, and Landlord shall have the
right. to reasonably estimate Percentage NRent for the balance
of the Rental Year and to Lill Tenant therefor. Tenant shall
pay such estimated Percentage Rent upon receipt of such bill.

Wilhin 30 days after the end of each Rental Year,
throughout the term of this Lease, Tenant shall submiit to Lond-
lord a statement certified by Tenant and by Tenanl's Certified
Public Accountant setting forth Lhe actual yross revenues of
the Center and Real Property for the preceding Rental Year and
chall submit with such statement such additional Fercentage
Rent payable as provided in sub-paragraphs 6.1 and 6.2 above,
if any, not theretofore paid. Should there have been an over-.
payment. of Percentage Rent for the preceding Rental Year, Land-
lord shall .redit Tenant's account (or if such adjustment is
at the end of the Lease Term, pay Tenant) within 30 days of
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receipl. of such coertified statement, such amounls as may bhe
neceasary to adjust Tenant's payment of Percentage Rent. for
cuch preceding lental Year in accordance wilh the actual gress
FovVenues.,

6.4 Percentage Rent hocounting.
] £

6.4.1 Tenant shall keep or cauno to Le kept complete
and acenrale books and records of 411 revenues peceived by or
foor the Center and Real Property {oor a4l least 3 years which
ainll be maintained in accordance with generally accepled accoun-
ting principles consistently appliert,

6.4.2 The annmal certificd statement of yross revenues
shall, in addition to being certified by Tenant, be certified
by an independent Certified Public Accountant, satisfactory
Lo Landlord.

6.4.3% Landlord shall have the right. Lo examine and/or
andil all of the bonoks and records of Tenant al reasonable Limes.
should Landlord's examination and/or audit reveal an error in
Tenmt's statements of gross revenues of yreater than 35,000.00,
Tenant shall pay Landlord's cost and expenses in connection
wilh such examinaltion and/or auditbt. In the case of intentional
misstatement of gross revenues, Tenant shall pay Lo Landlord
iwo tLinmes the difference belween the rent properly due based
on an accurate statement of gross revenues and rent computed
from the intentionally iraccurate stalement or records.

Section 7. - Use of Real Property:

The Real Property shall be used as a private Jday care center
for prolfit which shall be operated by Tenant, On Suncdays, the
lreal Property may be used by the Church for its purposes, <subject
Lo such supervision by Tenant as Tenanl may reascnably desire.

It is estimated that the Church will use the Neal Property for
4 hours on Sunday. The Church shall have responsibility for
opening, closing and supervision aof the FPremises during such
use.

Seclion 8. - Landlord's Expenses and Tenanl's Oxpenses: [U

Landlord's only expenses afler constructing the Building . ’P‘
shall be payment of (i) real estale taxes, and (ii) premiums ¢
for fire and casualty insurance on the puilding, and (111} ex-
Lerior maintenance of (a) structure, (b) roof, {(c) paving, (¢
sidewalks (as Tenant calls need to Landlord's attention). gh £
lerior maintenance includes, but is not limited Lo, grass cutlting
and maintenance of landscape, glass, mechanical, fencing and
paint. All other expenses of Ulie Cenler and Real Property shall
be paid by Tenant, including, Lut nolb limiled Lo, personal prop-
erly taxes, liability insurance {covering the entire property
of the Church with the Church as a namwed insured), grounds keep-
ing, utilities, maintenance of the Building and the Real Property
and all other expenses.

Section 9. - Alteralions: .

Tenant will not make or suffer to be made any alterations
in improvenments or additions to the Building or the Neal Prop-
erty uwithout first oblaining Landlord's prior written consent.
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Any allerations, improvements or addilions which are made shall

biergrm a1l R . ) . .
come part of Lhe Leased Premises subject Lo the Lerms hereof

r"mrl shall he the properly of Landlord, exceplt as provided in
Gection 10 hereof )

g -
Section 10, - Fixtures and Personal Properby:

Fenant, at its e¥pense, may install

fixtures any neceossary trarde
Mt es

i erjuipment arl Turnilore in the lLeased Fremises, Such
Lrade Fixtures, eqgaipment, and faniture shall remain Tenanb's
properly and ehall be removed upon expiralion of {he lLerm im;*eo-f
or carlier ternination of this Lease, Tenant shall repair all
damages caused by installation or removal of cane At Vit.s cole

AN ATA B Rcty

ot .
Section 11, - Maintenance and Bepair:

'11.1 Landlard shall have no nbligation Lo maintain or
repair any portion of the leased Premises,

. 11.? Tenant, al ils expence, shall mwaintain in good order
A repair, allowing for reasonable wear and Lear, all portions
ol the Premises, including but without limibting ‘I,P'le generality
?f Lhe for"egoing: 'I‘he.ext.erior of ali bearing walls (painting
-.]-]'5 came as often as is necessary), the roof, {loor structures
pipes and conduits, vlbilily installations, air C(Jnfiitinni-ng o
am.l‘heating equipment, paving, and ali glass and g]azilrlg. Tenant
at i1ts expense, shall also make all repairs of every kind nr-wl '
character Lo the interior of bthe Fremises. On the last déy of
1.,11n Lterm hereof, Tenant shall surrender the Premises Lo Landlord
in a state of good repair, reasonable wear and tear excepted.

‘11.3 Should Tenant fail to make repairs pursuant to this
Section, Lardlerd shall have the right but not the obligation
to make such reasonable repairs. The cost of any such repairs
e t'uy Landlord (plus markups for overhead and profit) shall
imnediately be due and payable by Tenant Lo Landlord,

ll_.f'l Tenant shall promptly pay and discharge all claims
:'c.vr woric u(‘me, .supplies furnished or services rendered in connec-
Lion wlt.p repairs Lo or operation of (he Building. Should such
payment ve contested by Tenanlt, Lhen Tenant shall in'ierunifif 7
Landlord and provide a bond, letter of credit, or olﬁér instru-
ment salisfaclory Lo Landlord co insure potential payment izx
the event of lien or other legal proceedings. ‘

.

Section 12, - Inspection of leased FPremises:

Landlord (with or without representatives of the Church)

r?lt reasonable times (without disturbance to clnssroo!;n acf;ivitips
in progress), may go upon the Real Property and into the Buildi-n
for the purpose of inspecting same or for the purpose ot: inspec—g

Ling the performance by Tenant of the terms and conditions
hereof.

Section 13. - Fublic LiaLility Insurance and Indemnity:

. 1'7%.1. Tenant shall, at its own cost and expense, keep and
|!1a1nta1n in full force during the term hereof, publi(': liabllit
Insurance covering the Real Property aad the Church propert ¢
and Tenanl's activities thereon againsL claims for perslo;\aly
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injury and death in amounts of not less than $250,000.00 for
injury or death of any one perscn; $500,000.C0 for injury or
dealh of all perscns in any one accident or occurrence; and
$25,000.00 for property damage. Tenant shall furnish to Landlord
a cerlificate evidencing the fact that the insurance described
herein has been obtained and is in full force and effect, that
Landlord is an additional insured lhereunder, and Lhat it cannot
be cancelled without 10-days' prior notice tc Landlord.

13.2 Tenant covenants Lhat it shall hold and save Landlord
harmless of and from any and all louss, cosl or damage arising
by reason of injury or death of persons or damage to property
in J¢ vpon the Real Property or caused by negligent activities
conducted thereon by Tenant; provided, however, that tenant
shall nol be required to indemnify Landlord for any damage or
injury of any kind arising out of the negligence of Landlord.

13.3 Tenant shall be responsible for conlents insurance
at Tenant's cost.

Section 14, - Damage and Destruction:

14.1 In the event that the Building is damaged or destroyed
during the term of this Lecase, Landlord shall, except as herein-
after provided, diligently repair or rebuild the same to substan-
tially the conditions in which the same existed immediately
prior to such damege or destruction.

i4.2 Rent Abatement: Renlal due and payable hereunder
shall be abated proportionately during any period in which by
reason cf such damage or destruction there is subsstantial inter-
ference with the operation of Tenant's business in the Real
Property having regard Lo the extent to which Tenant may be
required to discontinue its business in the Real Property, and
such abatement shall continue for the veriod commencing with
such damage or destruction and ending with a substantial comple-
tion by Landlord of the work of repair and reconsbruction which
Landlord is obligated or undertakes to do. 1f continuation of
business is not practical, all rentals due and payable hereunder
shall abate until reconstruction is substantially completed
or until business is totally or partially resumed, whichever
is the earlier.

14.3 Excessive Damage or Destruction: 1In the event Lhat
the Building is damaged or destroyed to the extent that it
appears the same cannot be fully repaired or restored by Landlord
within a period of 90 days after such damage or destruction,
either party shall have the optinn to terminate this Lease.
Landlord shall have the right to determine whether the Building
can be fully repaired or restored within the 90-day period,
and such determination shall be conclusive upon Lhe Tenant.
Landlord shall notify Tenant of its determination, in writing,
within 30 days after the date of such damage or destruction.
Within 30 days of the date of such notice, either party may
give notice to the other party of the termination of this Lease
if such notice states that the Building cannot be fully repaired °
or restored within 90 dics. If no such terivination notice is
given or if Landlord determines that such lremises can be fully
repaired or restored within the 90-day period, then this Lease
shall remain in full force and effect and Landlord shall dili-
gently repair and restore the Building. Landlord shall not be
liable for any delay beyond Landlord's contirol.
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Seclion 15. — Eminent Domain:

15.1 Landlord reserves all rights to damages Lo the Real
Property and the leasehold hereby crealted accruing in case of
exercise of eminent domain, and Tenant hereby grants (o Landlord
all Tenant's rights to damages so accruing and ayrees to deliver
such further instruments of assignalion thereof as Landlord
may from time to time reasonably request. Landlord shall, hot-
ever, pay to Tenant from the damages when received, the amount,
if any, by which they are increased by reason of taking of fix-
tures or equipment which Tenanbt is enfitled to remuve, or cost
to Tenant of moving from the Premises taken.

15.2 1In case of exercise of eminent domain reducing the
floor area of the Building by more than one-fifth or rendering
Lhe porticon not taken permanently untenantable for Tenant's
uses, either party may by notice to the olher wilhin 30 days
thereafter terminate this Lease as of the date when Tenant is
required to vacate Lhe portion taken; and, Landlord may =so ter-
minate notwilhstanding Landlord's entire interest mAay have been
divested. If after exercise of eminent domain, this Lease is
nol: terminated, Landlord shall do such work as may be reasonably
necessary to restore what may remain of the Building or Premises
to tenantable condition for Tenant's uses, but shall not be
required to expend more than the balance of damages Landlord
reasonably expects Lo be available [or restoration unless payment
of the excess cost is assured as hereinafter provided. The work
shall be commenced within 4 weeks after the date when Tenant
is required to vacate the Premises taken and completed wilh
due diligence excepl for deluys due to govermmental regulation,
unusual scarcity of or inabilily to obtain labor or materials,
or cause beyond Landlord's control. If at any time it is deter-
minable ihat the balance of damages available for restoration
will not be sufficient to pay the cost of restoration, or there
is reasonable doubt of the sufficiency, Landlord may terminatle
this Lease by giving Tenant at least 30 days prior notice speci-
fying the termination date, unless Tenant before Lhe termination
date agrees to pay Lthe excess cost when determined and gives
Landlord adequate security for the prayment. If Lhe balance of
damages available for restoration exceeds the cost of resltora-
Lion, the excess shall be held by and be the property of Land-
lord,

SECTION 16. - befault:

16.1 The occurrence of any of the following events shall
constitute an event of defaullt on the part of Tenant:

16.1.1 Failure Lo pay any installment of rent due
and payable hereunder upon the date uwhen said payment is due,
said failure continuing for a period of 5 days after written
notice of such default;

16.1.2 Default in the perf{ormance of any of Tenant's
covenants, agreements or obligations hereunder, said default,
except default in the payment of any installment of rent, con-
tinuing for 30 days after written notice thereof from Landlord
to Tenant; provided that if such default is other Lhan in the
payment of money and cannot be cured with such 30-day period,
then Tenant shall not be in default lLereunder if Tenant within
such 30-day period commences curing of such default and dili-
gently and in good faith -irosecutes the same ;
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16.1.3 Tenant abandons the Building or removes, or
altempls to remove, its fixlures and equipment from the Building
without having paid Landlord in full and all rent and other
sums due or becoming due until the end of the Lease term,;

16.1.4 Tenan! becomes insolvent or banlkrupt or makes
an assignwent for the benefit of credileors, or shall file any
deblor proceedings for the appointment of a receiver or the
filing against Tenant or this Leasehold of such a petition or
Hill is not dismissed or discharged within 45 days or Lhe insti-
lubtion by Tenant of proceedings for reorganizalion or for re-
arrangoment with creditors, or for appoinbtiment of a receiver
or trusltee of all or a portion of Tenant's real or personal
property, or the sale or levy upon the real or personal property
ol Tenant by any sheriff, marshall or constable,

seclion 17, - Remerdies:

17.1 If Lhe Tenant is in defaultl, Lhis Lease shall be
deemed to have been breached, and Lhereupon by that fact itself
and wilhout entry or olher action by Landlord:

17.1.1 Landlord, bLesides other rights or remedies
il may have, shall have the immediate right of re-enlry and
mway remove all persons and property from Lhe Premises at Lhe
cost of and for the account of Tenant, all withoul service of
notice or resort to legal proce@ss and without being deemed guilty
of Lrespass;

17.1.2 The Landlord, at ils sole option, may terminate
this Lease, or Lendlord may without terminaling Lhis Lease,
alter and re-lease Lhe Premises on any terms and conditions
acceptable to it. Any such re-leasing rent received by Lhe Land-
lord shall first be applied Lo any and all costs or expenses
of re-leasing, including brokeraye fees and reasonable attorneys'
fees incurred by Landlord, and then be applied in the payment
of rent due and unpaid under Lhis Lease, and Tenant shall remain
conbinually liable for any and all deficiencies. Any re-entry
or taking possession of the Premises Ly Landlord shall not be
construed as an election on its part Lo terminate nor shall
Landlord have any obligation to assign, sublet, or re-let the
Premises at any tiwme or upon any lterms or conditions. Hot-
wilhstanding any re-leasing without termination, Landlord may
thereafter elect to Lerminate for any default and recover from
the Tenant immediately and all damages incurred by Landlord,
including all costs and expenses and reasonable atlorneys' fees;

17.1.3 1In case suit shall be brought for reccovery
of possession of the Premises, for Lhe recovery of Rent or any
other amount due under the provisions of this Lease, or because
of the breach of any other covenant conlained in this Lease
on Lhe part of Tenant to bLe kept or performed, Tenant shall
pay Lo Landlord all expenses incurred Lherefor, including reason-
able attorneys' fees.

17.2 Cumulation of TNemedies. All rights and remedies
herein crealed for the benefit of Landlord are cupulative. Resort
of any one remedy shall not be construed to be an election of
remedies by Landlord or to exclude or prevent Landlord from
resorting to any other legal remedy.
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17.3 Speedy Recovery. Landlord, upon Lhe happening of
any of the events giving it the right Lo terminate this Lease,
shiall withoul, further notice be entitled to Lhe henefit of all
the pravisions of the law, whether general or losal, now in
force or hereafter enacted, for the speedy recovery of the pos-
session of the Premnises.

Section 1B, - Limited Liability of Landlord:

18.1 Transfer by Lamvilord: In Lhe event Larnvllord sells,
leases or otherwise transfers ils title ta Lhe Real Propertiy,
Landlord shall be relieved of all covenants and obligations
herennvier, and the Tenant will atlorn Lo the transferee and
perform all of the lerms, covenanls, conditicens, and obliyations
of this lLease provided such transferee agrees to assume all
covenants and obligations of Landlord hereunder,

¥6.2  Tenant expiessly agrees that the liabilily of lLandlord

shall be limited Lo its equity in the Real Property and there
shall Le no personal liability on the part of Landlord or any
parlner, sharecholder or investor in Landlord, or in any of its

or their successors or assigns, and if any such successors or
A4=5igns or other similar entity, there shall be no personal
liability on the part of any other party having an interest
Lherein,

seclion 19. - Compliance with Laws and Quality of Operation:

19.1  Tenant shall promptly comply with all laus, ordi-
nances, rules and regulations of all Federal, State, County
and Municipal Governments or agencies (including all Orders
entered by the Zoning Comnissioner or County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County in Case Ho. 81-73-XA or any other proceeding
affectingy the Real Properly) now in force or that may be enacted
hereafter applicable to Tenanlt's use and occupancy of the
Premises, including duly filing all reports (with copies to
Tenant] as may be reguired. Tenant shell have the right, however,
to contest any such law, ordinance, i1ule or regulation by appro-
priate legal aclion, provided that such contest is conducted
without cost, expense or prejudice to Landlord. The parties
agree Lhat failure to so comply with all such applicablie lawus,
ordinances, rules and recialtions shall constitule a default
hereunder,

19.2 quality of Operation. Tenant covenants and agrees
to operate the Center in the highest quality manner, not merely
in accordance with minimun standards, In this regard, all licen-
sing standards of Baltimore County and the State of Maryland
shall bLe fully adihered to. In order o evaluate the rqualitv
of the operation of the Cenler and to assure that such Ihigh
quality is maintained and conlinued, Landlord may, from time
Lo time, on its, or on the Chvrch's behalf, have inspections
and/or appraisals of the Center and its operation made by guali-
fied personnel. Tenant covenants and agrees Lo cooperate with
such personnel. The parties agree that failure to operate the
Cenler in the highest yuality manner shall constitute a default
hereunder, ot

19.3 Vijaya Gadde. Tenant agrees thal Vijaya Gadde will
provide active, on-site supervision and management of Lhe Center
for at least the first 12 months of its operatlion.
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Section 20. - Statement of Tenant:

enant shall at any time and from time to time within 20
»ays after written request by Landlord execute, acknowledge
and deliver to Landlord a stalement in writing certifying that
this Lease is unmodified and in full force and effect if such
is the fact (or if there has been any modification thereof that
the same is in full force and effect as modified and stating
the modifications) and the dates Yo which the rentals and other
ruarges have been paid in advance, if any. It is expressly under-
sioad and agreed thal any such statement delivered pursuant
Lo this parsgraph may be relied vpon by any prospective purchaser
of the estate of Landlord o the mortgagee or asnignee of any
rortgage or the trustee or beneficiary of any deed of trust
conslLituting a lien upon the Real Froperty.

Section 21. - Accord and Satisfaction:

The Landlord's acceptance of an amount less than that due
under this Lease shall not be considered other than a payment
on account, neor shall any endorsement or statement on any check
i letter with such payment constiiulte an accord and satisfac-
Lion. L septance Ly Lardlord of paymenls less Lhan those
duc shall be a waiver of any Tenant's obligations,

Section 22. - Waiver:

Ho waiver of any default or breach of any covencnt by either
party hereunder shdll be implied from any owmission by either
narty to take aclion on account of such default if such default
persists or is repeated, and no express waiver shall affect
any default other than the default specified in the waiver,
and then said waiver shall be opersSive only for the time and
to the exltent therein stated. Waivers of any covenant, term
or caondition contained harein by either party shall not be con-
strued as a waivar of any subsequent breach of the sawe covenant,
term or condition. The consent or approval by either parily to
or of any act by either party reguiring further consent or
approval shall not be deemed Lo waive or render unnecessary
their consent or approval to or of any subsequent similar acts.

Section 23. -~ Complete Agreenent:

It is expressly agreed Lhat this lLease contains all terms,
covenants, conditions, warranties and agreements of the parties
relating in any manner to the rental and use and occupancy of
the Premises and that no prior agreements or urderstanding por-
taining to the sawme shall be valid or of any force or effect,
and that terms, covenants, conditions and provisions of this
Lease cannot be altered, changed, modified or added to except
in writing signed Ly the parties hereto,.

Section 24. - Assigrnment and Subletting:

Tenant shall not assign this Lease or any interest therein,
or sublet the Premises or any portion Lhereof without the prior
writlen consent of Landlord and the Church, which consent 'shall
not be unreasonably withnheld by either the Church or Landlord.
Tenant shall pay teo Landlord all Landlord's recasonable expenses
in connection with the giving of such consent, including reason-
able attorneys' fees. Any assignment or subletting prohibited
hereunder without consent of Landlord shall be void. Ho such
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assignment shall have the effect of relieving Tenant of its
primary liability for the performance of all of Tenant's obliga-
tions and covenants hereunder; and shall require the assigriee

to, in writing, assume and agree to perform all of Tenant's
mbliygations hereunder,

Section 25. - Mortgage by lLandlord:

Tt is expressly understood and agreed that Landlord shall

have the right at any time and from time to time during the
ierm of this

brance, and Tenant accepls Lhis l.ease and the Lenancy created

.il herocunder subject and subordinate to any such mortgage or cother

jbﬂcurity instrument which may hereafter be a lien upon or affect

gthe Building or the Real Properly or any part thereof.

" Hotwithstanding the provisions herein, Tenant agrees to

Y make such reasonable changes in the terms of Lhis Lease as any

31P_nder‘ inay reascnably require of lLandlord, provided such changes
o

not materially affect Tenant's rights, terms, and c¢onditions
under this Lease,

Section 26. - Brokers. Each parly agrees with the other
Y that should any claim be made for any brokerage commission by,
ithrough or on account of the act or acts of either party, or
eilher party's representative, the party whose act shall have
»uiven rise to any such claim will hold the other free and harm-
- less from any and all liabilities and expenses in connection
8 Lherewith. The parties understand Lhat Bristol Realtors, Inc.
Aad Coldwell Banker have performed services for Landlord in
3 cormection with this Lease and project.

-

Section 27. - Conditional lature of Lease Until Church's

I Approval is Obtained, Building Permit Issued and Financing
M Obtained:

K The parties herelo expressly recognize and agree that Land-
%]nrd imay declare this Lease null and void if Landiord is unable

L to obtain approval of the Church of Lhis Lease, to obtain a
valid building perwit for the construction of the ifwmprovements
on the Land and also obtain satisfaclory financing for the cost

ol leasing the Premises and paying for Lhe improvements Lo be
crected thereon. However, this right must be exercised by Land-
lord, if at all, on or before October 1, 1984,

™ Section 28,

~ Tenant's Obligations Beyond Term:

Tenant's obligaticons hereunder to observe or perform cov-
cnants and conditions of this lease shall suyvive the expiration
or other termination of the Lerm of Lhis Lease,

Section 29. - Captltions:

All section heddings and marginal captions contained in
this Lease are intended for convenicence of reference only, and
are not to be deemed or tLaken as a summary of the provisions
to which they pertain or as a construction tLhereof. .

Section 30, - llotices:

Holices or demands sihiall only be deemed Lo have bLeen given
if in writing by certified mail, postage prepaid, to the address

Lease Lo mortgage or otheruise encumber ilts interest
in Lhe Real Property to the lien of such mortgage or other encum-
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apreificrd in Lhis Lease, 1f delivery of such nmaoil is unclaimed
after 9% days or refused, such neotice shall be deecwmed to have

been given., LRilher party can change their adrdress by writlen
nolice,

1 WITHESS WHIEREOF, the parties hereto have executed Lhis
Lease as of the day and year first above written.

WITHESS HILLENHDALE WALTED PARTHERSHIP

Partner, landlord

WLTIHIEGS . EINICARE, THC.

AT b

President, Tenant

GUARANTEE OF RENT AHD OTHER LEASE TERMHS AND PROVISIONS

We, the undersigned Stockholders of Tenant, in order to
irnluce Landlord Lo enter into the above Lease, hereby uncon-
dilionally and irrevocably guarantee the full and punctual pay-
menl. to Landlord of all rent and olher sums due thereunder.

The following provisions will also apply to this Guarantee:

1. 7This Guarantee shall be direct, immediale and primary
and is one of payment and not just collection.

2. Landlord shall be under no obligation Lo pursue Land-
lord's rights against Tenant before pursuing Lanidlord's rights
against Lhe Guaranlors.

3. Landlord may, without compromising, impairing or in

any way releasing Lhe Guarantors {ron their obligaltions hereunder
att any time or from time to time {a) waive or excuse a default

or defanlts by Tenqant, (b) grant extensions of Ltime for payment

or performance under the Lease, and/or wmodify, change or amend
in any respect Lhe lLease,

4., Guaranlors waive {(a) presentment and demand for payment

amd protest of non-payment; (b) notice of default; (c) demand
for performance; and (d) any right to a trial by jury in any
action brought at any time or from time to time on cor wilth re-
specl Lo this Guarantee Agreenent,

5. This Guarantee shall inure Lo the benefit of and be
enforceable by Landlord and Landlord's successors and assigns
and shall be binding upon and enforceable against each of.the

Guaranlors and each of the Guarantors' personal
and assigns.

representalives
6. All liabilities hereunder shall be jointL and several

and all provisions of this Guarantee Agreement shall opply col-
lectively to both Guarantors and individually to each Guaranlor.
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7. This Guarantee Agrecnenl may be assiouned by Landlord.

8. As used herein, the plural shall

refer Lo and include
the singular, and the singular,

the plural.

WITHESS GUARANTORS

_Eké;zﬂééfﬂﬁ:; CawiCé (SEAL)

Vijifa Gadde

ate:

wit:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY thac on Lhis %L day of

1284, before me, the subscriber, a liotary Public/ in and for
the S5tate and County aforesaid, per=onally appedred JOHN 0.
STHons, JR., who acknowledged himself Lo be a groneral partner

of Hillendale Limiled Partnership, known to me (of satisfaclorily
proven) to be the person whose name is suhscribed Lo the within
instrument and ackriowledged Lhat he execuled the same for the
purposes therein contained as » duly aulhorized general partner
of said Hillendale Limited Partnership by signing the name of
Hillendale Limited Partnership by himself as general parlner.

STATE OF MARYLAUD, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to

*

WITHESS my hand and Hotarial Seal.

‘.i.-'.
+Tat . (1M L.
-“_\\‘-‘l ro‘f‘\
..‘:‘b 1
4
L A

ﬁ{ Z

My i
(Y

7/1/86

STATE OF HARYLAND, COUNFY OF BALTIHORE, L0 wit:
1 HEREBY CERTIFY thal on this vuay ot

—— e ]
1934, before me, the subscriber, a Holary Public in,and for

Lo Sb_ate and Connly aforesaid, personally ap[-earedmnlm
Ldie- y President of Edncare, Inc., known to me {or

satisfaclorily proven) who acknowledged himself to be the person
tuhose name is subscribed (o Lhe within irstramenl., and ccknowl-
edyed that he execuled the same for the purposes therein con-

tained as the Presidernl of said Educare, Inc., Ly signing the
instrument.

WITHESS my bhand and Hotarial Seal.

ol R G
O o5
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7/1/85
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Nursery School and.for
uilding in DR 16 Zone
ch is not in the Same

4t fere Parcel for Special Exception for

. .nt Yard Variance and for Variance for @

tvowg Within 75' of Land Zoned DR 10.5 Wh1.
Nevelopment and for Parking Variance

Ninth Flection District, Baltimore, Haryland

point on the southe-nmast side of

3 3 1 for thE Same at d
kginning the northwesternmost end of a

faytor Avenue, 100 feet wide, at :
fi%et curve, éonnecting caid southernmost side of Taylor Avenue

«ith the westernmost side cf Hillsway Avenue, BO feEt.wide, ang
running thence along said [ilet curve (1) 22.42 feel n a sgut ;
easterly directior along an arc of a curve to the right daz1ng‘

radius of 15.00 fo-.i, said arc being subtended by a chor eiz_ng )
South 43° 53' 0B" East 20.39 feet, to the westernmost side of ... .. .

i “sai g ide of S
Hillsway Avenue, thence binding a1onq said westernmost s :
Hi1]swa§ Avenue ‘2) South 01° D4* 16" East 225.27 feei %ﬁjtgg'“
beginning of-a 1.let curve connecting s§1d wnsternmostﬁiAtznue
Hilleway Avenue with the northernmost side of Dartmou3) 22'32';eét .
60 frit wide, thence binding along said filet curve ( 23.32.1oek -
in a <out>westerly direction along an arc of a curvedtg N ea cgordf
having a radius of 15.00 feet, said arc being subtended by E’fiﬁédhr”i';
bearing South 43° 28’ 26" -West 21.05 feet, to the northern?uside
of Dar tmouth Avenue, thence binding a1on§ said northernmts 3 (%)
of Dartnouth Avenue {4) South 88° 01' 06" West B4.38 feet and (5)

i i i long an arc of a curve
46.16 feet in a southwesterly direction a . f ve
]0 the left having a radius of 180.00 feet, sa1f arc ?:l?g igPthence
tended by a chord bearing Sguth b§° d%g}3gorﬁgsaildfi. zose”;(t
avi outh Avenuve and running :
d ;;év;n?engb?y) North 48° 47' 20" East 133.05 feet and (8) Huith

i L id southern-
10° 13" 50" East 172.54 feet to a polnt.on tne aforesad
iﬁatlzidg of Taylor Avenye, thence binding thereon (z? 2?.?1 feet
in ar casterly directi - ='ong an arc of a-curve to &ed E \
havingrn radivus of &% 3 ieet, said arc being subtenlg) Syuth
chore Jl;’arl'ng Souti: ssl 10" Fast 23.00 feet_ancj ( ia:_ling
665 ' 30" East 16.05 feet to the place of beginning, contats

Wiborrd Ot

0.91 scre of Yand, more or less.
Witson F. Guten Reg. L.5. #2433

.
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April 28, 1980
Job Order lo. B-80W1

EXHIBIT

Exrimir 5 AWHcHLD \'\ N
2] Ateciz eee rulAL Peass b:J TOHH A A
(F“r\tﬁtj usen AS "_'

von T %403 PL band 6A00Y

r
QrrmTmwd ‘:\nr‘ oMt |eneﬂ DE T 3

pared S-t-8Y

Sozpen 1 Ry Dacr Mclume Wpatven lwe ¢ Soofl i

oV
(T"EM"QD To taclucle HEPB AL parsi~sy spred Ao CERTMA) e cd

CHAN 1«:5 )

it sl et 0 AT RN R e o, 3

EXHIBIT € -~ TENART IMPROVEMEIITS

Cubbies

Shelving

Washer/Dryer

Exterior Play Equipment

%10,000.00 shall be paid up [ronl by Tenint to an escrow account to

pay for Tenont Improvements. AL the commencement of consbruclion, such

escrow aceount will be opened in Lhe names of Landlord ang_r'rnug%t. The
lot

parties ayree to release such funds upon presentalion byw Lo
(Tenant) of receipled bills for Lhe Tenant Improvements. o
—.—"““-’

.“V

towson - loch raven counity council, inc.
p.o. box 9709 eudowood branch
towson, maryland 21204

May 9, 1986

Mr. Arnold Jablon

Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County
Office of Planning & Zoning

Towson, Maryland 21204

E: St. Andrews Evangelical Lutheran Church,
Petitioner (Case #86-432-SPH)

i

Dear Mr, Jablon:

We have become aware of the request for a special hearing to have the
Order of The Court of Appeals amended to delete restrictions 1, 3, 5 and

part of 2.

Prior to construction, a traffic survey was made by Baltimore County
and it was found to be prohibitive to have a drop off-pickup peint on
the Dartmouth Avenue side of the building. Everyone concerned agreed on
the restrictions. The leasee surely was aware of the restrictions and

also agreed upon signing the lease.

Therefore, TLRCC wishes to go on record that we are against any
changes in the Order made by the Court of Appeals.

Sincerely yours,

CQLAZHIQ OhiaiL“U{(?fﬁijI:r—

John R. Meadowcroft ITI,
President

cc: Hillendale Improvement Association

St. Andrews Evangelical Lutheran Church

BAEEZEWICK, CAMPUS HILLS, CAOMWELL VALLEY, FELLOWSHIP FOREST, GLEHDALE-GLENMONT, GREENBRIAR, HILLENDALE, RILLENDALE PARK,
KNETTISHALL, LOCH RAAVEN HEIGHTS, LOCH RAVEN VILLAGE, NORTHBROOK, OLD HILLENDALE, PELHAM WOOD, RIDGELEIGH, TOWSON ESTATES

EXHIBLT D - MINIMUN RENT SCHEDULE

Ao First Hental Year., - If the Building is ready
for ocecnpanecy by Seplenber 15, 1984, or afler

Janviary 1, 1985 27,000,000

First itental Year., - IF Lhe Bnilding is preacdy
for occupaney afler Seplember 15, 1984 hul

Lelore Jmmary 1, 1985 122,500.,.00

1, Seconrd Renlal Year, - R2G,000,00

C. Tthird Benbal Year, - F50,000,00

. Fouarlh ental Year. - SO0, 000,00

Fifth and Sixth Renlal Year - Each Year., - D5H2,000,.00

F, wery tuo years comnencing with the Fiflh Renlal
Year, the minimin Rent shall incrense by %2,000.00;
diuring the even years starting wilh the Sixth
Hental Year, bLhe minimum rent shiall remain as

in the preceding Rental Year. For example, the
mintmom fental during Lhe Sixth Rental Year

shall be 352,000.00 and during the Seventlh

Renbal Year, $54,000.00, This $2,000,00

increase every odd rental year shall apply

during any Renewal Term of this Lease.

d*’? CE{'
v

{4:/:{}/2 1102 P{m Wood Rcad
s Baltimore , MDD, 21234
MOxY 3, 1936

Avrnold ‘_SoLb\OY'\
o{fice of Planning and Z.on'mcx
Towson, Macyland 21204

LuTHsZ0 ) CRILEH -

Dear Mr Joblon, =

I lve W the Y\C\ghbor‘HDod next o Hi\\ehdale.l
o cpposed  fo  the rec\ues* 1o Cermove, cestrictons
on ¥he propecky of the W corner of Tayler Avenue

wiv\s way Avevrae . The (ase number s §, ~439 -SPH.
<

Before ¢ senool  was bouilt, the planners
pro.m{seé o wcreasSe i 4raffic on  our r\eighborhooc\

e

and

streets. “The wvew proposal  usould increase traffic on
Dar‘\’hqou%'\'\) Linkside | and Hi\\smay. ™is woould
mo.k\ng it more didficot 4o turn fromm  Palhnans Woed
o Linkside.  when \ecw'\hﬁ ™My r\e'\gh‘bor\nood. At P«coJc
Hymes L is {nﬁposfdﬂe, o durn \e?t oN thSuoqy
Scomn Dartmootn becavse of  bocked troaffc
wo«l*\ﬁq {E)r Yhe \ké\\—t' ot _To,\i‘Of A\JCnue_,. “The

Scnool’s many customers  Luould add 4o dhis c,ongeijion.

15 drivers are requived to  dyen right  wohen oxih;
the school & would increase fralfic on Linkside
ond  Other Willendale  Shreets. Tu would alse couse
Some customers {4 go  out of their Wy .

The ParkeA cars ot the curve og Dartmouth nd

Lnksiae block the Arivers?® V{‘CUQ o? "t‘T'ﬁ‘Y_)C\C, Yi0A)

N B

.
+ 4
-
¥

S R Tt L e A e AP

¥
K4
'
!
-

9115 Summer Park Drive
Ealtimsre, ™M 21234

May 12, 198

Arnot!d Jabion

Zening Cemissinner

Dffice af Planning an+d Zening
Tewsnon, MD 212u4q

Fe St Andrews Evangelical
CTase #84_432_-2FN

Feti1ticner

Mr Jablien,

I wish te ERLETI®SS my concerns abcut the Impazt 2f the
increasad mpervicys sSuriace area for addit ional ~ar:1"-—f [
Hillendale Chi!d Care Center 3¢ Fetit:cned by St y#ﬁ;';i o
Evangelical Lutheran CThurch Ircreased xmserv:;uq ;;;e"zwt h
extreme impact con the 'ccal stream and :ts‘aquatxc ’x‘erlé ’::s )

i1 f otk
1

3935 of reduced dry weathar stream fil-w therma! -

I tizn and

Ci.emical p CII ;LTicn H,\955 < orm water Tarzgement techn Jes Ar e
b & 13
:se'j WIXC]! coentral . he ...l.lalllt? A q.alltJ 1 Ti1l1nwa et runct

I reguast that tre Frifesrd development te reguired to

research : T T devw 2 m a Tow r .
atcC infrlltration devicasz to MadNnage storm water ard be
“ . . - g :.
recuired 'n use sy-h devices, ¢ they are 4eemed fessitile
regu nt / e ch nd @ n n ca . ha
quirement to research and ;s tnttlltratison “4avy; 3 a3as *

first optien tg hancdle storm water 1¢ part of ;he Fa:vl nd
Stormwater Act of 1383 With the 1nse of xnfxl!t:a;x~ﬁ i;;'*
the quantity ard Fuality of runctf can te ccntraile";w;";bes
impact to the stream and 1ts agquatc life can hka mlélm;;e;“e

Sincerely,

Kathy Martin
Fegional Vice Fresident

Leading the way to a healthy Chesapeake Bay!

©

Adding on n'n'lUSC‘r'ma drivewiay ud the  corve, o

be vsed during peak affic fimes  cold be unsal
Tt would 02 a risk 4o dhildren g vehicles. here
Safely would be sacrificed Br the conyenience of 4he

Schools’  customers. Tak‘mg AWAN  Street Farl\'l ng en
Dartmouth 4o make  Yhe e wter section C re.
visible would e me(essar‘y ond unfaie .

1 heard thal the customers think @5 tew dar
o waik between e church circle deweway o the
sehool . “The distance Hom the Church ci;c_le_, ‘o
e g;‘c‘hoo\ () no \:)hger Yhan  «a walk jq‘or‘n
Mmost ?O_rkihtj spete < an o~ Ace bu'\\d’tncj, a Shoppin
mall  or the h'orary- " i

~~

v west oeond customers do net woant o wake o
\an\ U-turn  on 'Taylor Avevive. They chovld  fnd andhher
Scheol .

1 dhink the restrichons Shevld remnam in e Sest.

Sincerel v
Famelo ovee.
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| _MARYLAND 21204-2586 /ﬁ"@\ BALTIMORE COUNTY

RN \D \{( Y- %sﬁa,y/% & : : i > 494-4500
- P 2 {' * B2\ DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES March 6, 1286

’ A7y | TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
DINENNA, MANN & BRESC."«:N)
TED ZALESKI, JR.

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTKE Chige T (ENCHE March 7, 1986 L w4610
ATTORNEYS AT LAW ' ]
. March 28, 1985 " &
‘ VANIA AVE. - ~ ¥r. Arnold Jablon ]
406 WEST PENNSYLYAML S Zoning Commissioner JIRECTOR

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 :

$. ERIC DiNENNA, P.A. COUNTY OFFLCE BLOG. . : one .
111 W. Chesapeake Ave, S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire : Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

JAMES L. MANN, JR., P.A. 1
(300 226 6550 Towson, Maryland 21204 406 We
st Pen 3
nsylvania Avenue | seltinore county Ofic

GEORGE A. RRESCHI, P.A.
Mr, Arncid Jablon, Zorong Comscanlones

Towson, Maryland R
ROBERT A. HRESCHI T s ' . alo ’ ¥ 21204 ) 4 oft f Plannirg and Zoning
- ’ b ’ Attention: Nick Commodari, Chairman : Tm::;'c. .I"ﬁa?m
RE: Item No. 310 - Case No. 86-432-SPH Zoning Plans Advisory Comnmittee . . - !‘J;'lm

Petitioner - St. Andrews Evangelical o] -
] . ! ' . . 0 dvisory Comnlttes Meating Are as follows:
Lutheran Church = Rl;: Property Owner: 5t. Andrews Evangelical Lutheran Church Comante on Ttem # JLO - 2oming atwiscry Comitses hes ]
Froperty Ownar: St, indrews Evangelical Lutheran Church

- : Special Hearing Petitio e

o icenses 3 MEMBERS n ] SW corn an ay

Departuent of Permits and L A : : 55 Location: SW corner Taylor Avenue and Hillsway Avenue Location: corner Taylor Avenue and Eillsway Avenue
Bureau of Dear Mr. DiNenna: g Diwtricte 9th.

1204 .
Towson, Mar?land 2 L . Engincering ey
- Item No,: 310 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 3-4-B6
AFPLICABLE ITEMS ARE CIRILED:

C. E. Burnham, Chief \ L e : | TenEEie Prateser] The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans sub- 1
Putlding Plans Revied U : - i o mitted with the above-referenced petition. The following EOm;nenz e Gentlemen: All steuoturea shall conform to the Beltimera County Building Code sa adopted by Council Bill #17-85,
Item No. 310 T St 4 State Roads Commission are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the' zoning a fi =t tne Maryland Code fur the Handicapped and Aged (A.8.5,I. #11°-1 - 195C) and other applicable Codes and Standards.
Zoning Advisory Committee = : Bureau of requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of ?an; ogn
Property Owner: EL—‘M’EE Fire Prevention problems with regard to the development plans that may have g bearin
Evangelical Lutheran Churc _ ; Health Department on this case. The Director of Planning may file a written report wigh
LG3ation: Taylor Avenué and S Project Planning the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitability of
Hillsway Building pe the requested zoning. B 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be
partment : located at intervals or feet along an approved recad in Compercials Thres sets of constructlen drawings sesled and signad by a registersd in Maryland Architect
Board of Education _Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the : accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the o Erglnee? shall be requirad to {ile vith a pernit applicstion. Reproduced eeals are not acceptatls.
| Commu-;tee at th?s_time‘ that offer or reguest information on your e Department of Public Works. ‘ . minima
h reference to the above-captioned | _ Induserial getﬁion- If similar comments from the remaining members are received, el ﬁt.??:fifff: Sloser ﬁﬁsfﬁ'giiﬁiﬁi?ﬂﬁ.“‘.ﬁ?s@ z-qui.:-lah;f. ii‘i: ::'ffﬁrfrf:im:
1986. i : Development w {‘orward them to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not inform- i A second means of wvehicle access is required for the site. o] thar 1'-0 tc an intarior 1ot line. Any wall built on an imterior lot line shall require & fire ot paty
o ative will be placed in the hearing file. This petiticn was accepted | ‘- ::iimi':ﬁ?”i!-.ﬁ'ﬁi‘i‘:’“.l:“ﬁ:.i!:fi"étli‘?ﬁf “d TH14 120 So speniagy wry permatied fn

- f
e to different e | or filing on the date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing : The vehicle dead end condition shown at
Tre structure does nct appesr to comply with Table 5705 for permiseable helght/area. Heply to the rejusstad

of construction schgduled accordingly. B :
’ variance by this office carmot be considersd umtil the necessary data partaining to helght/area ani
constriction type i provided. See Table 401 and 505 mnd have your Architect irginesr cottact inls departoent.

ATTENTION:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by this 4 R + other aiscell v e \ired batore the ot . N
. . . i1 Ly 1 erits shal reg. % [ .
Bureau and the comments below marked with an "X" are applicable and reguired s uilding anc other miscelianecud pemssts o< are the sters of Way conftracti,s

to be corrected cr incorporated into the final "Dlans for the prope rty. " C. FHesiden‘iass Two meza of comstruction drawings are Tequirsd ¢ File s permit applizztion. The seal of &
’ Teaintered in Maryiand Architect or Erginesr 1a/is net required on plans ard techuical data.

Dear Ted: Zoning Administration
T am in receipt of your comments wit

matter which 1s scheduled for hearing on Wednesday, May 14,

us statements with referenc

. comments vario
I note from:your numbers of occupants, type

types of age groups of the children,
proposed, etc.

Very truly yours, EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department.
The requssted va~isnce appears to conflict with Sectirm(s} ., of tne Baltinore

County Bulilding Ccde.

A
id the use of the property 1s ' q - \
advise you that the structure ati ‘ . . f g A
This 18 to een constructed in _ ‘ I L2 . / T . The site shall ba made to comply with all applicable parts of the
<
{ ()1‘/\-1) :

b
already improved with a fire proof building, it having . . - Lcab :
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or Leginning of operation.
¢JAMES E. DYER When filing for a required Chengs of Tee/Occupancy Parmit, =n altarsticn paTmit application sta.l wlso
tc be alter=d in order to camply with the Code requirspents for the new use. Marylend Ar:zhitectural or

the last several years.
Ch . , . , . . be Tiled along vith three cets of scceptable constructilom plane indicating how the axrisiing sircturs ia
il L' o Zoiigmaglans Advi ' ’ The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall al 1 o, T - from ©
. . . , : . : _ gt sired, en Tae G n e s
g visory Committee - comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire protection Mm inser sesls are ueially requir i e o0 2ae Groe ;3 ety = :

our request is to E
property, and our request is 1imlited to this. : 7 wi c Fir :
. the -appropriate 3 JED:nr _ Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code®, 1976 edition prior

Accordingly, would you again review this and give the-app ; ' te occupancy. i Th.# proposed project appesss to be lscated in & Flood Plain, Tidal Miverine. Pleaas sew ihe atiached
; copy of Sectiom 516.0 of the Butlding Code ss sdopted by Bill #17-85. Site plana shall shcw the carrect

arence to our reyuest. ‘ -
comments from your office with refere Enclosures . slevations mocve ses jevel for the lot and the finish floor levels in:luding basesent.
' Site plans are approved, as drawn.
o s are s ren i

Very truly yours,
! cc: Daft-McCune-Walker . : s cim
er, Inc : The Fire Prevention Bureau has no codi this time.

/ : 200 East Pennsylvania Avenue ] o/
‘ Towson, Maryland :
ﬁ )) | ' yland 21204 1 Noted and ) <~ C g

S. ERIC DiNENNA

a driveway on the subject

Special Notes comama: See the attached corments which will be eritical to the permit
approval process.

These abbreviated comtsants reflect on'y on the informaticn provided by the drawinas gubmitted to tra Cif1ca
ire Prevent ion Bureau h of Plunning ané Zoning snd are not intended o be canstrued as toe 01 extent of ary permit. (! dezired
L irrieair el T D S 1 ths applicant may obtain additicnal nformation by visiting Rooo 122 of the County Cffice Buill:irg at 1l

Special Inspection Division TR T e T w. Chesipeaxe Avenue, Towson, Marylsd ZL20.L. - g7 - .
: .-f(MJ A e

SED:kar ‘ :
: BY: C. E. Burnran, “hief
Bulldirng Plarns Fev_e<s

ac: Mr. 2od Mra. Gadde

- \ZGning Commissioner for Baltimore County

Fo-432 -srH
o u&uqdm s llie
o The Hrilendale Improvement Association, Inc.

I a P.O. BOX 9716, EUDOWOOD STATION
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21204-1216

BALTIMORE COUNTY (o((, D
o NTY, MARYRAND B AR T e 10
BAMIMORE COU y MARTH & | - | ! N, 1204 _; b
- | , " 18/ 494-3610 2 g
A o cony | ) TED ZALESKI, IR,

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE ' CEFCE OF PLANMNG AND ZONNG
;g‘;\-z?l‘;r MARYLAND T1704 g DIRECTOR
5{993‘5: E. Ceaoa i | March 18, 1586

19537 - 1982

_ Mr. Armold Jablon
Building Plans Review ' e , Mr. Eric DiNenna Zonna Commissicner Baltimore County
' ' : B DiNenna, Mann & Breschi 5% 1ce of Planning and Zoning
1,06 W, Pennaylvaria Avenue % Towson, Maryland 21204

ent #310 3 ;
_A_Q_Yj;ggz_g'y_g,q@,___#l_- . . Mr. arnol2 Jablon ’ , Towson, Maryland 2120 1 ] .
, Zaning Commissioner A IB |95(p ) ) _ Re: St. Andrews Evangelical Lutheran Church,
COunty Office Building N PR' L' } ‘ RE: #61&5]40/0—697-81‘ Petltlmer (Itﬂn 310)

Towson, Marylang 2120] ' )
o3 use into any one of 3 e } Item #310-Zoning Advisory Dear Sir:
d vse of 2 = ) Re: Zoning Advi N Corments *
fteﬂnz 3‘leosary -.E__!.,g of Mhacuq. lqeg . St. Andl‘ews Evangelical . I was dlsn-a red 1 5 .
e 310 7 Latheran Ghorch . s yed to learm that the lessee is asking for a
. . | -} special hearing to have the crder of the Court of Zppeals

in the building code or a mixe
be applicable if

e e 3 o i Location: Luma::oems Eub“Gancng

S ° e e arerded and to delete restrictions 1, 3, 5, and part of 2.

under 2% yeara of age)e . Dear #r. Japlon: . w
( : ’ SW/e. Tavrer e, HiLs wavy Aue

The Oivision of Cyr

"1
N ooy

C Lt AR R W N
3
i

LRI T LS S

1

SUBJECT..ZominZ

It is possible to fit the propos

possible use groups
different use groups.

there are nurtery children
Seslicama? ofTers e folie ent has reviewed the subject ' " Thank you for the information on the above project, - It seems there was eager agreerent. that the order of the
) Board of Appeals was campletely fair BEFORE the building

T will be neceﬁsary to denote on the plan the number of ; appiicadbla, . The itens cnecked helow are
. ) As you may remember and as noted in th t was erected. Now that it is a fait accampli, the order is
. ¢ last paragraph of my being challenged. B s

learly dnzlignate )Th
aifferent age groups 80 we can C ere are no site plannj . .
of the e ired by Secticn A County amio) Gr;;n:;:gi:;c::r:ﬁ:sc‘:::gmg comrent, coumants, we comment on what is shown on the plans, We rarely see the
ixed use groups as uir gryired. : actual variance or petition request form. : .
_ | We know that Mr. John Sullivan, inspector fram your office,

1%, Section 307.3 (Institutional 7I-2") in an effort to be fai 11 cer
is cefined The plens I received and commented cn indicated a '"Pr i . ertart to air to all concerred, tock a sonal
Also these uses are controlled 1ned as a ed on caled & oposed interest in the case, and this was above and beyord th-f::l

{

(

(

(

(

e 450G, (zoquiring (e issuance ol s A o We also appreciate your keen awareness of
. E v _ building has been recently constructed I was able to locate the file

{

{
(

rent Planning and Devalngm
#ing comments,

occupants
the proper use group Or
307.2 (Institutional *I-
and/or Section 30k.1 (Business).
by County Council Bil1l #51-85 and Counci

smoke Cetectors).

)a County Revipw Group mee

];ﬁ?‘;‘a;?tzyi:he Iureau of Publie Services
_ part of : - i
Subivision. "ot p“: larger tract; therfore it

JA recors atat wrei must show the entire trace, Building" d vew are o
an s and my comments were done accordingly. Iri ays £ call of dut
ng Y-

LIRS was held and the minutes waill po

- R equired ang nm :
to issvanca gf ST s A st ta recorces cripe
of 3 byilding parait, L minimal concesn to this office. Once aware (from your letter) the 1 the facts concerning the ca
Tre circulation gn e " s we

; : his site’is not isf: : : g1 ewin
o g et a5 0L satistciory. . on it - #61540/0-697-BL. ~Tnia file describes the bullding as Type 3¢~ After caref riewd Lot
JTats orasercy containe so11s oromn onehe 21an i1 = umorotected construction vhich corresponds with Type 3B in the 158k - o Eeel very stromsly that to change the. rociricrones
: s which are cefined as wetlangs, and ] ] - - Code used today, not fire proof comstruction. The information I ; miver{hst £ 1y that to change the restrictions will
- 3 ze the safety of the children who attend the day

development on these sojls is prohibited s
- - ; requested would not be necessary since I have located the permit Care facilit
acility.

conatruction 1% on _
be the type of )Sggstru:tmn \n or alteration of the flsodolain i ihi -
er the provisions of § N 15 prohibiteq ‘ . nunber and file, .

Of main interest will tected
the use groups. A nursery is not permitted in buildings of UmpToLe : ( jResulations. fction 22-53 of tne Develepment
) Develonment of thi : )
b - t e SB ] . i ; CAS Site may s oL . ]
See Table 501, Use Group I-2, 1P _ (e ial:mgr; Caunty Master Pian. o ore 8 FOTENLIAL conflict aitn It would save everyone time if all applicanta would submit
' mended e o o : inf
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proposed and

At a special mee*ing of the Officers and Directors of the

wood frame construction. '.
Eillencale Improverment Association, Inc., held March 10,

Sincerely yours,

Mary A. Poehlman
l?resident

CEB/vw

CEB/vw
copy.= zonj_ng comiSSioner cC: T}-le mrable mld P. HutChlP.SO.n
y: , el The Hcnorable Barbara F. Bachur
5 PL ‘ Pastor Goff
7 Mr. John Simons
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DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

S. ERIC DINENNA, PA,
JAMES L. MANN, JR, FA
GEORGE A. BRESCHL PA.

——

ROBERT A. BRESCHI
Mazrch 13,

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
Department of Planning and Zoning
County Office Eullding

Towson, Maryland 21204

577 AJDETWS EVAAG &E 104 L
CUTHIKH A OO

. Hillendale Child Devalopment Center
Hillsway and Taylor Avenue
Item No. 370

ap——

Dear Mr. Commissioner:

As you might be aware from the Petition filed concerning the above-captioned

matter, I represent the petitioner.

e Circuit Court for Baltimore County,

ight of my schedule as a Master in th
P v aring date being set on this matter

I would respectfully request that prior to a he
that yovr-office contact me 30 that there is no conflict.

L apprecliate your cooperation in this matter.

SED:kar

— . ®
IMONS
) :
BU”—-DERS 7720 Belair Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21236

HNC. (301) 651-9500

November 20, 1980

Mr. William E. Hammond
Zoning Commissioner

111 ¥W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Proposed Day Care Center
Taylor & Hillsway Avenues

Dear Mr. Hammond:

&

5t. Andrews Church representatives and I met with members of the
Hillendale Improvement Association om November 11, 1980. We attended
the meeting st their request and were present for the entire proceedings.

1 received today a copy of a letter dated November 14, 1580 from Mary
A, Poehlman, I am concerned that it might not reflect the positive
results of the discussion to someone who was not present. Pastor Goff
has talked with Mary, and she indicated her willingness to write a
follow-up letter. TFundamentally, the community was enthusiastic to
the idea of a day care center. Several persons with homes immediately
adjecent to the property were highly vocal in their opposition. The
isgues of traffic and garbage control were central to the discucsion.

The Church and I are sensitive to the concerns of the community as
we wich good relations and know that a day care center will be
populated by children from this community. We would like to accomodate

these concerns as follows:

1) Garbage control
) 1 believe a dumpster is the best way to prevent a rat problem,

b) A day care operation wculd be particularly sensitive to this
isaue as this wvould certainly affect the image of the center,
It would, thereforaz, be in the center's best interest to keep
the area clean and the dumpster closed. Also, day care centers
are regularly inspected by Health Department personnzl,

A stocksade fence with proper landscaping will be installed to
preven: homes from "having to look at a dumpster every morring'.

* i
+ ot o ~

s

e

F
1

R - B D
T - L. N I
Lo - :

1ﬁﬁﬁ43 )
. S

S FRIC IMNENNA. P A ADG WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVE
jM\-ﬁ’ﬁ'l MANN .jR PA TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
GFRORGE A, BRFSCHL PA.

DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

(IN1) 206-GH20

ROBERT A HRESCIN
March 13, 1986

Mr. cames Ogle

Office of Planning and Zoning (@kﬁm 7ér.510
County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Hillendale Child Development
Center
Hillsway and Taylor Avenue

Dear Mr, Ogle:

This letter 1s to confirm our conversation relative to the above-captioned
matter and my client's Request for a Speclal Hearing to 1ift certain restrictions
and to amend its site plan which was approved by Baltimore County.

It is my understanding that a CRG approval is not necessary concerning
this request. For your records, enclosed herewith please find a copy ol our
plan that accompanies the Petition for Speclal Hearing to amend the site plan.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

I
i

ol
S. ERIC DiNENNA

SED:kar

Enclosure

cc: 'f;ning Commissiocner for Baltimore County
Mr. Gadde

2} Traffie

a) The primary drop off point for children sh
: all be at th
parking lot and front driveway. ® Chureh

b) If the County would allow elimipation of all onsite paving,
we would be in favor. Then, however, there would have to be
provision for service vehicles.

c) U?e.of‘the Proposed onsite paving could be as “Service Only" with
minimal spaces for turning circle and staff parking. This
could be enforced by proper signage or a Farrier at the
driveway (chain or swing gate).

d) I d? not believe that mothers will double park or subject
their pre-school aged children to crossing tvaffic when
adequate parking is provided on the adjacent Church site,

On the whole, we had a very productive discussion with examination
of a number of ideas and alternatives. We would like to continue
to w?rk with the community under the guidelines of Baltimore Count
Tequirements to produce a viable use of this property. Thank you d
for your consideration of this proposal,

Yours 1y,

-
Johin 0. Simons, Jr.
ddﬁ:Vice President

JOSJr/ jaw

cc: Pastor Goff
v~Mary A. Poehlman

00

BALTIMORE COUNTY

OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-33353

ARNOLD JABLON JEAN M. H JUNG
ZONNG COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

October 1, 1985

S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire

DiNenna,
406 West

Mann & Breschi
Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr.

¢+ Nursery Schocl (Day Care (enter)
SW/Corner of Taylor and Hillsway Avenues
9th Election District

DiNenna:

By letter dated September 24, 1985, you have requested that this office advise
you as to the applicability of the Zoning Regulations regarding an expansion of a
parking area for the nursery school at Taylor and Hillsway Avenues. The nursery
school was granted a Special Exception by the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County,

Case No.

81-73-XA, on February 4, 1982. The Order granting the Speclal Exception

placed several restrictions on parking and drop-off points for children.

In order to rectify an oversight on the original Opinion and Order, the Board

Issued a

second Opinion and Order under the same case, No. 81-73-XA, dated February 7,

1984. This Order reads as follows:

Since the Restrictions were originated by the Board of Appeals, it is the position

"For the reasons set forth above, it is this 7th day of
February, 1984, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED that
the variance to permit six (6) parking spaces instead of the
twenty-cne (21} parking spaces required by County standards
be and the same is hereby GRANTED; and it is FURTEER ORDERED
that the variance requesting a fifteen (15) foot setback for
the front building line in lieu of the reguired County
Standards be and the same is hereby GRANTED; and it is FURTHER
ORDERED that the request for a seventy-five (75) foot buffer
zone be declared moot and not required, it having been
eliminated by County Cocuncil Bill No. 124-8]1.7

- of this office that any amendment to the above Order
¥ s should take place bef
Board of Appeals in the manrer prescribed by said Board. P store the

JED:nr

Very truly yoqurs,

nted C?

JAMES E. DY 51)

Zoning Supervisor

CROFILME

cc: Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Mr.Arnold Jablon, Zoning Commissioner

Case
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DINENNA, MANN & BRLSCHI P ACE I A

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

5 ERIC DINENNA. PA.
JAMES L. MANN, JR. P.A.
GECRGE A BREVHI. P A

406 WEST PENNSYLVAN!A AVE.
TOWSON, MASYLAND 21204 - °

LR

ROBERT A BRESCHI (30”5‘ﬁ"5§%§ ay = ;

September 24, 1985

James E. Dyer,

Zoning Supervisor

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr, Dyer:

As you recall, we discussed the nursery school at Hillsway
Avgnue and Taylor Avenue, which was granted a Special Excepticn
prior to the transition area bill requiring the DR 16 classification.

It ig my understanding that you are going to discus hi e

matter with tnhe Zoning Commissioger and g wogld respectguzz;s
request that you advise me of your office's position concerning
the 1n§ta11at10n of a parking area, necessary for not only the
convenlence of the participants of the nursery school (parents)
~as well as stafi, but also the surrounding comaunity. Also the
antlclpayed discharge of children from an area not covered by
the Special Exception and as restricted.

_Would you be so kind as to advise me of your office's
position. o '

SED:bk
cc: Mr. Kamal Gadde
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“e, the unfersiimed, are in favor of ithe Hillendnle Chils care

centers recuest for rornine in oceder that the ¢children be

adequately rrotected., Thz nresent mzans of e~tering the canter

ro! e at Hilleridale wisnes=s
is hazardous and the =ronosed chanscs that Hillerdal i

r Shid £ n
te make will Le safer ard will no* have an adverse effeet uvon

the conmunity,
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We, the undersigned, are in favor of the Hillendale Child Care Center's
Requast for Zoning in order that the children be adequately protectsi. The
present means of the children entering the center is hazardous and the proposed
changes that Hillendale WIShES to make will be safer and will not have an

adverse effect upon the community.

NAME ADDRESS

2, ,%) i

We, the undegNEd are in favor of llendale Child care
centers request for zoning in oceder that the children bpe
adequately protected. The present means of ertering the centep
is hazardous and the proposed Cchanges that Hillendale wishes
to make will be safer and will not have an adverse effect upon

the communit ty.
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We, the undersigned, are in favor of the Hillendale Child Care Center's
Request for Zoning in order that the children be adequately protected. The
present means of the children entering the center is hazardous and the proposed
changes that Hillendale wlshes to make will be safer and will not have an

adverse effect upon the community,

NAME ADDRESS

We, tLhe underaigned, are in favor of the Hillerdale Child Care Center'g
Reqnest for Zoring in order that the children be adequately protected. The
Prezent means of the childr‘en entaring the center is hazardous and the proposed
changes that [iillendale h‘lShPS to make will be safer and wWill not have an

aldverse effect upen the community,

NAME ADDRESS
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AE THE UNDERSIGLED OPrOSE TO CH. aGI}G T8 KESTRICTICNS FOR THE DAY CARE

CENTER &I TAYLOR ~JD HILISK.Y AVE. THESEZ RESTRICTIONS WERE MADE FCR .
?F SAFETY CF DAY CARE CHILDRIN AND SURROWNDING AFEA CHILDFDV. TEEREFC K2

THESE RESTRICTIGHS SHOULD 35 ENFORCID AD CORILNUE AS 1g,
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We, the undersigned, are in favor of the Hillendale Child Care Center's

Request {or Zoning in erdep

that the children ba adaquately protected. The

present means of the children entering the center is hazardous and the proposed

changes that Hillendale wishes Lo make will be safer and will nnt have an

ardversa eoffect upon the community.
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THE UNDERSIGNED OFPOSE TO CHANGING Tilm
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“TER O TAYLOR -0@ EILLS#AY AVE. THESE RESTRICTICNS WERE 1ADE FOR : e *EXTER Gif TAYLOR 2D HILLSWAY AVE. THESE RESTRICTIONS WERE MADE FOR '
{ — CETTER Q& TaYLOR +JD HILLSHY AVE. THESE RESTRICTIONS WERE MADZ FOR

1HE SAFETY OF DnY CARE CHILDREN AND SURROUNDING AREA CHILDRIN. TEEREFORZ

LASTONE S v e T
52 UDERSIGNED CPFOSE TO CLAiGING

!
|
RESTRICTIONS FOR THE DAY CARE fas TEE UNDERSICHED OPPOSE TO CHANGING THE RESTRICTIONS FOR THE DAY CARE | , : ‘ /

:i8 FESTRICTICNS FCR THR BaY CARE

THE SAFETY OF DAY CaRE CHILDREN AND SURROUNDING AFEA CHILDREN. THEREFORE CEUTER @i TaYLOR .00 HIL-SK.Y -
"HE SAFETY OF DAY CaRE CHILDREN AND SUEROWNDING ARRa CHILDED{. THEFEFORL ' =D SILLSEaY AVE. THISE RESTRICTIONS ATRE LIADE FOR

‘f‘a?. SAFEZTY OF DAY CaR: CHILDREN AND SURROUY,
THeSE RESTRICTISHS SHOULD a8 B

il PV \J SCZD Ao VM!T:LE AS IS
L]

RESTRICTIONS SHOULD BE ENFORCZD AND CONTINUE AS Is, , THESE RESTRICTICHS SHOULD BE ENFORCED AlD COHTLNUE AS 13,
: THESE FESTRICTIGHS SHOULD BE ENFORCID AD CGUTLIUE AS 13, 26 AREL CHILDRDN. THSEEFCRS
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' 45 THE WDERSIGHED GFFOSE TO CHANGING TH S RESTRISTICNS FCR THE DAY CARE
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with the Petitioner's plan.

FROM TATLOR AVENUE,

H1STORY .

81-13x4 - Special Exception snd Varisnces granted by Board of
Appealtes os 02/04/B2 with restrictions,

81=73XA Ctder clarifying order for Yarissce hy Borad of Appeals
- oo 02/07/84,

84/2318Mm Exteneion order granted tn Arnold Jablon, Zoning

Commissioner on 03/19/84 rxtending period for
“utilization to 02/04/87.
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HILLENDALE CHILD CARE CERTER
R!SIIESTIONS AS PER CASE WO,; BI-73-XA

1. That the student drop-off, pick-up point be restricted to Area C,,
as shown on Petitioner's EZxhibivt #2 and that so students be
a2llowed to be picked up or dropped off on Hillsway or Dartmouth

2. That suitable fencing shall enelose the proposed site ag defined
. by Petitioner's Exnibit #Z with the exception that -he fencing
shall continue along Taylor Avenue thereby preventing any
discharge of stedents from Taylor Avenue,
will therefore be required from student drop-off poimt, Lot .
across the flood plain and to the student entrance of the new

A separate sidewalk

3. That the entrance drivevly to the rear parking lot designated as
Lot D on Petitioner's Exhibit #2 shall be blocked off by &
suitable gate or chain from 8 a.m. to 10 a.m. and from 3 p.®. Lo
% p.m., whener the nursery school is in operation.
times, this lot shall be open (0 use for parking by visitors to
the nursery school, emergency vehicles and by the peneral public;

At all other

4. Erployees shall be required to park entirely or Parking lot A 3=
indicstes on Petitioner's Exhibit #2;

) 5. Students shall be accompanied from their dreop-off/pick-up point,
5 . Lot C on Petit: 'ner's Exhibit #2, hv faculty, and staff from the
’ nursery and shall =t no time be 2llowed to walk to the student
entrance unaccempanied by an adule, and

- e

6. That the building and screening shall be accpmplished in accord

REQUESTED RESTRICTIONS

1. THAT SUITABLi FENCING SHALL ENCLOSE THE SITE AS BEFINED on _JHIS
. STRJECT PLAT INCLUDING THE CONTINUATION OF TRE FENCING ALUNG 7'-—

TAYLOR AVENUE TO PREVENT ANY DISCW{ OR PICYX-UP T STUDENTS .
. - . . » *

2. LARDSCAPIMG SHALL BE ACCGHPLISHED IN ACCORDANCR WY
“  PROYVIEIONS OF THE LANDECARY WAMUAL.
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